Yjamato

Parts List

HIGH SPEED FLAT BED CHAINSTITCH MACHINE

VF2400

MODELS & DEVICES

VF2400
VF2403-11
VF2404
VF2500-20
VF2503
VF2504-11
VF2590

VF2400-PA VF2400-PA3 VF2403
VF2403-11H VF2403-21 VF2403-50
VF2411 VF2490 VF2500
VF2500-35 VF2500-PA VF2500-PA3
VF2503-11 VF2503-11S VF2503-21
VF2530 VF2560 VF2560-PA

EC EU5 EU5/PS2 FC AU2 K1 C SI

% YAMATO SEWING MAGHINE MFG. CO,LTD






IN=YIURANDRA

ZDIN—Y Y X MMEVF2400-132M, 140M, 148M, 156M, 164MEZEEXEFILIELTL SR M EER LTV
9, ‘

BEHI~I3CREREFTILERH LU TWET,

EHE14~YTJTETIL. EHESZRH L TVET,
IN=YUZANCEHINTWE AT —DTEEIREXAEXBEBERDLTWET,

LB DA (Parts No. DBlcEHIhTWEd, )

[ ] AEDONR—=YIZIMERULT, SEAEBEINEHERERDLTVET,
[ ] WIZIAParts No. RU'RIEOFIR

¢ HEONR—YVIZAMIHULT, SEEMSNEBRETETILERDLULTWVWET,

BREXDED CER

w CONR—=YIIANCEHINTWBHRE EXDOEIE. Parts No.(fiZ (£, 3500201) THEEWVWL X
ERS

Y% 0068011 M#HAIF. 0068011XIF68011 TEXTE L,

W ILFPFa1—TJiENOBRERBEERIEZEASETI W,

BE. TONX—YVXNOELEHFEIZ, XBRICEDEEINDIEEANBNDEITOTTTEATI L,

How to use this Parts List

The illustrations on this Parts List are drawn on the basis of VF2400-132M, 140M, 148M, 156M,
164M. '

The items from No.1 to No.13 contain the standerd model.

The following items included No.14 contain the submodel and Devices.

The dimension of Collar on this Parts List shows Inside diameter X Outside

diameter X Width.

Explanation of Marks (marked at the Side of Part No.)
[ ] means this part is changed from the previous Parts List.
Inside of [ ] shows the previous Part No. and the shape of screw or the like.
€ means this part and model is added to the previons Parts List.

How to place an order for the parts
Y When placing an order for the parts from this Parts List, please clearly state the Parts No.
(e.9.3500201) which you require so that we can deliver the correct Parts to you.
% When the Part No.is “0068011" , please place an order for the part by showing “0068011”
or “68011" .
Y When ordering Air Tube, please inform us of the Part No. and the length.,

This Parts Listis subject to change without notice,



Contents

=N

MISCELLANEQOUS COVERS(1) ANX—BR (1) 1

MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(2) HN—Bfk (2) 2

MISCELLANEOUS THREAD EYELETS HEBE R 3
MISCELLANEOUS BUSHINGS & EYE GUARD 7yYaRU74H-FBKE 4
MAIN SHAFT DRIVING MECHANISM THEhEE 5
UPPER SHAFT & NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP MECHANISM LtERUHREVEE 6
NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM e 7
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM HIHEE 8
SPREADER MECHANISM B USRI —/XERE 9
LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM W=\ 10
FEED DRIVING CONTROL MECHANISM BIX ) S ESE 11
FEED DRIVING MECHANISM X RE 12
LUBRICATING MECHANISM faimeE 13

VF2500, 2500-35 EXCLUSIVE PARTS

YI7ETILERBR 14

VF2400-PA, 2500-PA EXCLUSIVE PARTS

H7ETINERSBSE 15

VF2400-PA3, 2500-PA3 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1)

HY7ETINERESM(1)16

VF2400-PA3, 2500-PA3 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2) B7ETFTILERAB®(2)17
A IO 072 TR D 2503 ST, 09Ty s
\IEI)F(%‘I‘.%%I\%OSA]F{]TSZ(%?:%-Z]’ 2403-50, 2503, 2503-11, 2503-21 $TET L EEBE(2)19
VF2404, 2504-11 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1) 7 ETIERRRM(1)20
VF2404, 2504-11 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2) Y7EFTIVEARRMR(2) 21
VF2404, 2504-11 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(3) H7EFIVEARME(3)22
VF2404, 2504-11 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(4) Y7 EFTINEARRR(4)23
VF2404, 2504-11 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(5) Y7 ETIVERR®(5)24

VF2411 EXCLUSIVE PARTS

HY7ETIVERMG 25

VF2530 EXCLUSIVE PARTS

H7ETIEARE 26

VF2490, 2590 EXCLUSIVE PARTS

BI7ETINERSRE 27

VF2560, 2560-PA EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1) Y 7ETINERBRMm(1)28
VF2560 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2) Y7 EFTINEREm(2)29
VF2560-PA EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2) B7ETIEREM(2)30
VF2560-PA EXCLUSIVE PARTS(3) H7ETINEREBRM(3)31




H R

\

Contents

EC DEVICE EC¥E 32
EU5 DEVICE(1) EUS %&(1) 33
EU5 DEVICE(2) EU5 %&(2) 34
EU5/PS2 DEVICE(1) EU5/PS2&E 35
EU5/PS2 DEVICE(2) EU5/PS2&E 36
FC DEVICE FC%E 37
AU2-1 DEVICE(1) AU2-1 %&(1) 38
AU2-1 DEVICE(2) AU2-1%E(2) 39
AU2-1 DEVICE(3) AU2-1%8(3) 40
AU2-1 DEVICE(4) AU2-1 %E(4) 41
K1 DEVICE for VF2400, 2500, 2560 K1%E 42
C DEVICE CERE 43
S1 DEVICE S1%E 44
EXTRA PARTS(1) REERRSR(T) 45
EXTRA PARTS(2) FERM(2) 46
SUPPORTING BOARD ST 47
THREAD STAND RiE 48
WARNING LABEL EESANI 49
LIST of MAIN SPARE PARTS FERZYZR b 50
INDEX ] 53




VF2400



MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(1)
L

AN—BFR(T)

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3100026 Top Cover EHNR- 1
2 110045 Screw(M4-0.7 X 12) il=8 15
3 3500430 Top Cover Gasket EAR—RvE> 1
4 0068011 Oil Sight Window F 1 IEESR 1
5 0020759 Top Cover Seal Plug AR5 1
6 390069 Brand Name Plate(76.5) IR 1
7 3500207 Head Cover A~y RANR— 1
8 3500431 Head Cover Gasket Ny RAR=RyFYy 1
9 0093864 Head Cover Seal Plug Bt 1

10 390073 “VF* Emblem VFIVIL LA 1
11 3200010 Bed Rear Cover Ny REHN— 1
12 0095108 Bed Rear Cover Gasket Ry RBHNR—/IRyF Y 1
13 3200011 Side Cover R /X — 1
14 170001 Screw(M5-0.8 X 8) Exy 1
15 300100 Conical Spring Washer MIXRT w2 2
16 180005 Screw(M5-0.8 x 8) kxy 1
17

18 0032604 Rubber Cushion(Large) w23 YIAL(K) 2
19 3200033 Rubber Cushion(Small) AN Daa NN 3
20 3200012 Cover Latch Spring HIR—F v FINxR 1
21 110012 Screw{M4-0.7 x 5) xy 2
22 180018 Screw(M4-0.7 X 7) JAES:: =SV 1
23 3200013 Side Cover Holder BRE+HN-F5 1
24 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) xy 4
25 000015 Nut Fvhk 1
26 110016 Screw(M4-0.7 X 15) I8 1
27 330000 Seal Plug B 1
28

29 009970 Screw(M6-1 x 20) ERY 6
30 340016 Machine Frame Supporting Bar Ry R ITE 4
31 4109403 Model Plate(See the below) BHR(TRER) 1
32 000726 Rivet IE AR 5
33 3200007 Oil Reservoir Gasket RNy 1
34 3200006 Oil Reservoir HET 1
35 0020137 Drain Hole Seal SHIRFRYIyFY 1
36 005075 Screw(3/8-24 X 8) MIRFRY 1
37 3200021 Wind Guide Plate BEAR 1
38 390067 Brand Name Plate(106) iR 1
39 330068 Brand Name Plate(92) - #iR 1
40 2049401 Serial Number Plate BEIJL—bN 1

Note : Order for Model Plate must be accompanied by model designation(including symbols of gauge

and devices).

(F) BUR 2 X OBRIIHEREA (7 — P S, AHEEE L) 2 BRI T X v,

VF2400



VF2400



MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(2)
-

HIR—BER(2)

2

RefNo -Parts No. Description m 4 Amt. Req
1 3200017 Cloth Plate(Large) RAIN— 1
2 009749 Screw(M4-0.7 X 16) Ry 3
3 009747 Screw(M4-0.7 X 10) Exy 1
4-1 3200018 Looper Thread Take-up Cover(32,40,48,56) 714 /X— 1
4-2 3200035 Looper Thread Take-up Cover(64) HLHIR— 1
5 006004 Screw(11/64-40 x 9.7) Exy 1
6 000010 Conical Spring Washer H/RRTy 2 1
7 3200019 Take-up Cover Spring HNLAIN—=INFK 1
8 110030 Screw(M3-0.5 X 2.6) = 8% 2
9 3200014 Cloth Plate(Small) INRIR— 1

10 130003 Screw(M4-0.7 X 7.3) Exy 1

11 130004 Screw(M4-0.7 X 14) Exy 1

12

13 009736 Screw(M4-0.7 X 6) I8 1

14 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) LRy 10
15 3200024 Bed Top Cover(Right) Ry R EHNR—(AH) 1

16 3200025 Bed Top Cover(Right) Gasket Ny R EAR—E)/I Sy F> 1

17 007610 Screw(M4-0.7 x 10) ERY 8
18 130006 Screw(M4-0.7 x 10) xRy 2
19 3200022 Bed Top Cover(Left) Ry R EHNR—(E) 1

20 3200023 Bed Top Cover(Left) Gasket Ny REANR—(E)/IY F 1

21 3200209 Feed Regulating Pushbutton Ty amyy 1

22 0063152 Feed Regulating Pushbutton Spring = 7y > a/R¥ VIR 1

23 0020472 O-ring(P6) ovyy 1

24 000425 Washer Tyiy 1

25 0033024 Retaining Ring Aby7U>o 1

26 0065275 Seal Plug B 1

27 0093864 Seal Plug Bt 5
28 3100113 Needle Bar Cover sHiEA/IN— 1

29 3200028 Bed Rear Cover{Small) Ny REHN—=(N) 1

30 3200029 Bed Rear Cover(Small) Gasket Ry REANR—N Iy F 1

31 3200030 Ball Bearing Housing NIV 1

32 3200031 O-ring oy 1

33 110048 Screw(M4-0.7 x 10) ERY 3
34 3200210 Pushbutton Stop T amRy ARy 1

35 110012 Screw(M4-0.7 X b) ExRY 2
36 3200032 Stitch Plate Support AR = 1

37 110041 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) jl=$%) 2
38 000745 Knock Pin Sy 2
39 3200026 Bed Front Cover Ny REiTHIN— 1

40 3200027 Bed Front Cover Gasket Ny REfANR—=RyF> 1

Ref. No. 41 to 57

See the following page.

VF2400



VF2400



MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(2)
]

HIIXN—BER(2)

2

RefNo Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
41 3100030 Front Cover Hinge il A 1
42 110016 Screw(M4-0.7 X 15) Ry 2
43-1 3200015 Front Cover (32, 40, 48, 56) RIFAFH/— 1
43-2 3200034 Front Cover (64) AR H/— 1
44 170020 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) Ry 1
45 300100 Conical Spring Washer mMIXR Ty 2+ 2
46 160001 Screw(M4-0.7 X 4) xRy 1
47 180017 Screw(M4-0.7 X 6) xRy 1
48 3200033 Rubber Cushion(Small) AR = VNI 2
49 3200016 Front Cover Spring i AV A AC S 1
50 110012 Screw(M4-0.7 X 5) Ry 4
51 180018 Screw(M4-0.7 X 7) AES:: L7 S 1
52 3100071 Eyelet Cover B/ 1
53 3200020 Oil Cooling Fan Cover BT 7 HhIR— 1
54 110105 Screw(M5-0.8 X 12) xry 2
55 000426 Washer Tyv 2
56 3100006 Seal Plug Eid 1
57 110079 [1TT0013] Screw(M4-0.7 x 8)[M4-0.7 X 8] xRy 2

VF2400



VF2400



MISCELLANEOUS THREAD EYELETS
]

REE R

3

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 0024084 Thread Tension Spring Cap RAFNRFYVI(L) 4
2 0030255 Needle Thread Tension Spring #REAFICR 2
3 0032952 Top Cover Thread Tension Spring B Y REAF/NR 1
4 0032952 Looper Thread Tension Spring J—IRRATFNR 1
5 0090071 Thread Tension Spring Retainer RAFNERFF Yy I(T) 4
6 000177 Felt Zz)b 4
7 0031111 Tension Disc SREEFImM 8
8 290029 Tension Post RIATFE 4
9 0090812 Tension Post Ferrule RAFEREL 4

10 3100075 Tension Disc Separator FIEAR 1
11 0090856 Tension Disc Eyelet RATFMHRE 4
12 0090807 Thread Lead-in Guide RAFARE 4
13 3100074 Tension Post Support RFTFE 1
14 110013 Screw{M4-0.7 X 8) xRy 5
15 2100065 L.ooper Thread Eyelet JL—IRE 1
16 0024083 Tension Spring Bushing HAEFF v bEIYIEX 4
17 3200048 Top Cover Thread Eyelet(Left) i) KRB (E) 1
18 3200042 Looper Thread Eyelet I—IGRE 1
19 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) xRy 3
20 0093556 Looper Thread Eyelet(Long) IW—ICRER) 1
21 0020119 Thread Eyelet Pipe(Short) OB/ 1 7 (38) 2
22 0093528 Thread Eyelet Pipe Stay B/ TR 2
23 000532 Washer AR 2
24 004353 Screw(9/64-40 x 7) jI =7 2
25 0063104 Thread Guide Plate RERR 1
26 3200047 Top Cover Thread Eyelet(Right) & U SR () 1
27 000538 Washer Ty 2
28 000651 Guide Pin 4 REY 1
29 3100383 SP Device, C. Set S PEEGFE) 1
30 3100384 SP Container SPy>VY 1
31

32

33 3100386 Felt SP7zx)Lh 1
34 3100387 Needle Thread Eyelet #%E 1
35 350009 Screw(1/8-44 x 8) xRy 2
36

37 0090068 Needle Thread Guide #;HARZU 1
38

39 3100442 Needle Thread Take-up Guard rigYy A—R 1
40 130003 Screw(M4-0.7 X 4.5) xRy 1
41 3100087 Needle Thread Retainer Support INAFE 1
42 0036175 Thread Retainer Disc Support INRFAR 1
43 0032425 Needle Thread Retainer Dice /NFRFIM 1
44 0032426 Needle Thread Retainer Spring INRFINR 1
45 001093 Screw(1/8-44 x 2.2) xy 1
46 3200045 Top Cover Thread Guide B U REN 1
47 0063074 Supplementary Thread Guide INRFERE 1
48 001818 Tension Post HRERFIE 1
49 0037108 Supplementary Tension Disc /NFEFI 2
50 0035813 Supplementary Tension Spring #RAF/IR 1
51 000360 Nut Fw bk 1
52 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) = 5

VF2400






MISCELLANEOUS BUSHINGS & EYE GUARD

Ty v RUOTAH— REES

Ref.No Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3500309 [3204020] Oil Seal FALIL—Ib 2
2 310009 Oil Wick S 1
3 ,

4 3200059 Presser Bar Bushing BIgETvyya 1

5 3204021 Oil Seal FLILY—=IL 2

6 3100100 Spreader Driving Bar Bushing iU RIL—IMET YV 1

7 0063055 Oil Seal A=) 1

8 3200063 Spreader Driving Shaft Bushing(Left) &R/ —/8T v > 2 (k) 1

9 3200064 Spreader Driving Shaft Bushing(Right) &Y RJL—/K87 v > 2(h) 1
10 3160136 Foot Lifter Lever Bushing BIgsE7vya 1
11 3200068 Needle Thread Take-up Bushing(Front) #H5/I&VE T v > 1 (80) 1
12 37100098 Needle Thread Take-up Bushing(Rear) #HRigVER7 v > 1 () 1
13 3200050 Lower Shaft Bushing T#Tvya 1
14 3200067 Oil Seal AL 1
15 3200062 Looper Rocker Shaft Bushing(Left) IW—/\EIRET v > 2 (k) 1
16 3200052 Looper Rocker Shaft Bushing(Right) JL—/SEit&E 7 v > 1 (H) 1
17 0077300 Oil Seal AALINT—IL 1
18 3200056 Needle Guard Driving Shaft HET#MTvva 2
19 3200057 Seal Plug o 1
20 3200053 Feed Bar Driving Shaft Bushing(Left) XU#7 v > a2 (k) 1
21 3200065 Feed Bar Driving Shaft Bushing(Right) XV#~7 v > 2. (A) 1
22 2100034 Seal Plug = 1
23 0093303 Oil Seal FLIL2—IL 1
24 3200061 Looper Driving Shaft Bushing(Front)  JL—/\&7 v 3 1 (&) 1
25 3200051 Looper Driving Shaft Bushing(Rear)  JL—/N8#7 v > 2 (%) 1
26 3200055 Differential Lever Shaft Bushing EZBLN—8Tya 1
27 0093864 Seal Plug B 1
28 0065275 Seal Plug B 1
29 0095218 Seal Plug B 1
30 3200066 Seal Plug B 1
31 3200251 Eye Guard, Complete Set 74 H—R#) 1
32 3101200 Eye Guard Support 74— RETHR 1
33 009784 Screw(M6-1 X 10) ERY 1
34 3200252 Eye Guard 7A4H—R 1
35 004236 Screw(3/32-56 X 4.2) IRy 2
36 0060175 Eye Guard Holder FAH= RIS 1
37 006004 Screw(11/64-40 x 7.8) 8% 1
38 000010 Conical Spring Washer mNRRrITyvv 1
39 000547 Washer TvIv 1
40 000334 Nut Fvk 1
41 000195 Oil Wick HS 1

VF2400



VF2400



MAIN SHAFT DRIVING MECHANISM

THE

5

Ref.No Parts No.

Description m & Amt. Req
1 3200070 Pulley 77—y 1
2 160005 Screw(M6-1 X 8) kxy 5
3 160007 Screw(M6-1 % 6) kxs 9
4 000037 Roll Pin aO-JLE> 1
5 3200071 Oil Cooling Fan AT 7Y 1
6 3200095 Ball Bearing(Right) R—=ILRF Y > T(H) 1
7 3100128 Timing Pulley(l_ower) FAZIVTT—U(T) 1
8 3100131 Ball Bearing(Middle) IRN—=ILRFP Y > J(h) 1
9 3200072 Oil Pump Driving Worm U A—=L 1
10 3100129 Adapter FETE 1
11 3200078 Ball Bearing(Left) R—ILRF ) > J(E) 1
12 3200073 Lower Shaft(Right) T#(H) 1
13 3200074 Lower Shaft Joint ®F 1
14 3200143 [3200076] Looper Thread Take-up TRBAFHL 1
15 150000 [008047] Screw(M5-0.8 x 4)[7/32-32 X 3.6] il 2
16 0093091 Ball Bearing R=—=ILRFY T 1
17 3200097 Needle Guard Connecting Rod, C.Set(2) #54 0Ow R(#H2) 1
18 3200096 Needle Guard Connecting Rod, C.Set(1) #240v K(#1) 1
19 3200082 Needle Guard Connecting Rod #H=oOv R 1
20 110005 Screw(M3.5-0.6 X 12) Exy 2
21 3200098 Needle Guard Eccentric HZ2TIFEY 1
22 160003 Screw(M5-0.8 X 5) xRy 2
23 3200087 Connecting Rod Pin Oy RE> 1
24 3200084 Needle Guard Driving Shaft Arm &b 1
25 120030 Screw(M5-0.8 x 12) 1= 1
26 160000 Screw(M3-0.5 x 3) Exy 4
27 3200077 - Counterweight INSVRAIITA 1
28 110036 Screw(M3-0.5 X 6.5) Ry 2
29 3200075 Lower Crankshaft TEISVY 1
30 310035 Oil Wick S 1
31 160001 Screw(M4-0.7 X 4) RS
32 0020159 Ball Bearing R=IRFPYT
33 0068202 Retaining Ring Ay Uy
34 3200085 Spacer. ANR—1
35 3200086 Collar(8 X 13 x 6 mm) ho>—
36 3200083 Needle Guard Driving Shaft 2

37-1 0093659

Needle Guard(Rear) (32, 40, 48, 56, 64) #3247 (%)

37-2 0093669 Needle Guard(Rear) (Extra) 2T (REER)

38 110083 Screw(M3.5-0.6 X 4.5) =87

39 3200093 Supporting Plate Stay(Lower) HLSHRERSIRZ T (T)
40 110048 Screw(M4-0.7 X 10) ExyY

N = —] — = = = = = N

Ref. No. 41 to 58  See the following Page.

VF2400



VF2400



MAIN SHAFT DRIVING MECHANISM
|

TE A

5

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
41 3200092 Supporting Plate Stay(Upper) A LAREER R T (L) 1
42 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) ‘ =8 1
43 3200091 Supporting Plate 7 LSHRERAIR 1
44 130002 Screw(M3-05 X 6) xRy 2
45 000463 Laced Wire T (REFLBHL) 2
46 0093515 Thread Take-up Eyelet 5 LB 2
47 000014 Washer AR A 2
48 001227 Screw(1/8-44 x 3.8) xRy 2
49 3200042 Looper Thread Eyelet I—ICRE 1
50 001818 Tension Post RATE 1
51 0037108 Supplementary Tension Disc INEAFM 2
52 0035813 Supplementary Tension Spring INRFICR 1
53 000360 Adjusting Nut BET v ~ 1
54 0063197 Cast-off Plate Bracket RERNE 1
55 001223 Screw(9/64-40 X 7.5) Exy 1
56 3200094 Cast-off Plate HREN 1
57 000532 Washer Tyy 1
58 004106 Screw(9/64-40 X 6.5) xRy 1

VF2400



VF2400



UPPER SHAFT & NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP MECHANISM

tEMROHREUEE O

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3204066 [3200102] Handwheel N RiR1—=JL 1
2 160005 Screw(M6-1 X 8) IRy 1
3 160007 Screw(M6-1 X 6) xY 10
4 000989 Handwheel Mark N RIRA =N —7 1
5 3100131 Ball Bearing R=IRFUZT 2
6 3100129 Handwheel Adapter FITY 1
7 0095214 Timing Belt FAIITRILE 1
8 3100281 Timing Pulley(Upper) AT T~ (L) 1
9 3100275 Upper Shaft(Right) (A 1

10 3100283 Upper Shaft Joint LB 1
11 3100127 Counterweight(Small) RS VRATIA NN 1
12 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) bRy 2
13 3200100 Upper Crankshaft tEo>>9 1
14 310040 Oil Wick HS 1
15 110012 Screw(M4-0.7 x 4) ERY 1
16 3200226 Oil Sleeve AAIWAN—=T 1
17

18 0060057 Retaining Ring 1A &g 1
19 0093154 Ball Bearing R—=ILRF YT 2
20 000926 Rubber Seat TLEE 1
21 160004 Screw(M6-1 X 4.8) xRy 2
22

23 0095170 Connecting Rod HHxguov R 1
24 005071 Screw(11/64-32 X 14) =% 2
25 001174 Screw(9/64-40 x 10.3) xry 2
26 0095168 Guide Fork L IEX 1
27 004312 Screw(1/8-44 X 7.9) B3Ry 2
28 3100285 Driving Lever g Ehi 1
29 120013 Screw(M6-1 X 15) Ry 1
30 120015 Screw(M5-0.8 x 10) xRy 1
31 000555 Washer A 1
32 3100286 Spacer AR—1 1
33 3100287 Driving Shaft 3y AN 1
34 3100078 Bracket HRBUB 1
35 000600 Spring Washer ATV T Ty v 1
36 005650 Screw(Mb-0.8 X 14) xRy 1
37 0063096 Needle Thread Take-up gy R 1
38 3200049 Top Cover Thread Take-up B kgl 1
39 110004 Screw(M3.5-0.6 X 8) xRy 2
40 160007 Screw(M6-1 X 6) =% 1

VF2400



.
.
\\
)
.
-
W
&
28

35

E-:

Wé\ -8

VF2400



NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM
-

A

Ref.No Parts No. Description m f Amt. Req
1 0063044 [3200041] Needle Bar Thread Eyelet HHERE 1
2 004358 Screw(9/64-40 x 5.6) Ry 1
3 3200170 [3200105] Needle Bar & Needle Bar Bushing, C. Set &% - #+E7v ¥ 2 (18) 1
4
5 3200111 Needle Bar Bracket tHEa+ 1
6 110035 Screw(M4-0.7 X 10) xRy 1
7-1 3209100 Needle Clamp(32) g1k X 1
7-2 3209101 Needle Clamp(40) g1k X 1
7-3 3209102 Needle Clamp(48) g1k X 1
7-4 3209104 Needle Clamp(64) g1k X 1
8  -——- Needle(UY128 GAS) &t 2
9 001892 Screw(1/8-44 x 2.9) Ry 3

10 3200046 Top Cover Thread Eyelet BR Y ol 1
11 3200117 Needle Clamp Eyelet SHIEXRE 1
12 001230 Screw(3/32-56 x 3.8) xRy 1
13-1 3108130 [0093170] Stitch Plate(32M) iR 1
13-2 3108131 [0093171] Stitch Plate(40M) iR 1
13-3 3108132 [0093172] Stitch Plate(48M) iR 1
13-4 0093174 Stitch Plate(64M) iR 1
14 009142 Screw(9/64-40 x 4.8) =3 2
15 3200115 Counterweight, C. Set NZY AT ITA ) 1
16 3200101 Counterweight NSVATITA 1
17 120015 Screw(M5-0.8 X 10) =% 1
18 0093214 Connecting Rod Ring gHEOy kU T 1
19 3200114 Connecting Rod, C. Set gHEO Y REE) 1
20 3200112 Connecting Rod gHEOw R 1
21 0093212 Roller Bearing Z—RIRFVT 1
22 330000 Seal Plug g 1
23 000309 Oil Wick HS 1
24 3200113 Connecting Rod Pin gEQY REY 1
25 3200118 Needle Bar Guide, C. Set SHEEZEM(HE) 1
26 0093186 Slide Block AN 1
27 3200116 Needle Bar Guide HEREN 1
28 009749 Screw({M4-0.7 X 16) =87 2
29 3200120 HR Device, C. Set HR #=iE& (#8) 1
30 3200121 HR Cup HRAY 1
31 3200122 HR Cup Lid HRAvY 7E&H 1
32 0093864 Seal Plug B 1
33 310036 HR Felt HRZ Ik~ 1
34 0093663 HR Felt Guard Jx)LhAH—R 1
35 006219 Screw(M4-0.7 X 30) =) 2
36 3200090 Connecting Rod Cover Shaft FIIN—H 1
37 160023 Screw(M4-0.7 X 4) =87 1
38 3200089 Connecting Rod Cover(Rear) HEQ Y RAR—(18) 1
39 110002 Screw(M3-05 X 5) xy 2
40 3200088 Connecting Rod Cover(Front) #HEDQ Y RA—(FED) 1
41 110012 Screw(M4-0.7 x 5) Exy 1
42 260000 Screw(b/16-24 x 15.88) =) 2

VF2400



3

] oo

AY 4 :
7 Ay
\)/ Ay ’ AY
/ A ’ '
’ A ! )
, . O--- /
/ N /
\ /
, \ AN
\ W
A 4
Vo

N
(] -
/ o
N
\

\
\
™~ \
w0 N
N
\
N
\

W

DEDRI)

[Ty}

L]

VF2400



PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM
C__ |

IR

8

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 0093500 Presser Spring Regulator HIREey T
2
3 000445 Lock Nut QyoyFyk 1
4 3200132 Presser Bar Spring(Outer) BIE/INR(K) 1
5 3200131 Presser Bar Connecting Bracket Unit ~ # LI (f8) 1
6 110031 Screw(M4-0.7 X 12} =% 1
7 0093483 Presser Bar Guide HIERERN 1
8 004441 Screw(11/64-40 X 16) =% 2
9 3200137 Presser Bar Spring(lnner) T R () 1

10 3100110 Presser Bar B 1
11 0093611 Oil Protector Ring i1 DA s 1
12-1 3100310k Collar(9 x 17 X 7 mm) HZ— 1
12-2 3500360 Collar(9 x 15 X 7.5 mm) Ho— 1
13 160001 *x Screw(M4-0.7 X 4) xry 1
14 0020271 % Thread Chain Cutting Knife FrxAVhYY 1
15 110054 % Screw(M3-0.52 x 3.5) kxy 1
16-1 3507000 [0063318] Presser Foot, C. Set(32) BT (FR) 1
16-2 3507002 [0063319] Presser Foot, C. Set(40) T () 1
16-3 3507050 [0063320] Presser Foot, C. Set(48) T (HE) 1
16-4 3507054 [0063322] Presser Foot, C. Set(64) BRI (4B) 1
17 110004 [001186] Screw(M35-0.6 x 8)[9/64-40 X 7.8] xRy 1
18 3107303 Presser Foot Spring(Left) INB /R (E) 1
19 3107304 Presser Foot Spring(Right) INBIINR(F) 1
20 130016 & Screw(M2.5-045 X 6) Exry 4
21 3107306 & Presser Foot Hinge Pin HIeyYEY 1
22 110084 & Screw(M3-05 X 4.2) =87 1
23 000327 & Lock Nut OvZ+vhk 1
24 260006 & Adjusting Screw(1/8-44 X 9.5) Ry 1
25 0093487 Lifter Link mIY>y 1
26 006038 Screw(3/16-32 x 2.2) xRy 2
27 0063083 Lifter Link Lever RUUYI LI~ 1
28 000690 Fastener Pin IEXEY 1
29 0093479 Lifter Shaft BB 1
30

Ref. No. 41 to 53

See the following page.

Note: The parts marked * are installed on the models with top cover thread sewing mechanism as
standard.
(F) *HOW@Z. VA EOEFTNVICEESEHBIN T ET,

VF2400



33

IS N 4 A
4 A
, 7N N ’ s

\ / N

/

\ /@!5:..----., \ ,
\ , \ /
\ / \
\ /2 ,\ /
\ /3 ,(
,

-
™

n

}-- - DT .,/. -- \\vw - QOO -Q)
@ &

&

-
<« N . N

J
10—

VF2400



PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM
_____________________________—————

RIEE

8

RefNo Parts No. Description m 4 Amt. Req
31 3100294 Intermediate Lever BB HLNR— 1
32 120017 Screw(M5-0.8 X 15) ji=3% 1
33 0077179 Retaining Ring 1 X 2
34 0093509 Connecting Pin pick ] il 2
35 0093507 Connecting Plate EER 1
36 3160168 & Lifter Spring RIBT/\x 1
37 3500305 & Cap v/ 1
38 0093496 Lifter Lever BIi&s L— 1
39 3101216 Lifter Lever Stop BB LIN—R YT 1
40 004358 Screw(9/64-40 x 5.6) =37 2
41 0090801 Tension Release Lever FiE A 1
42 005542 Screw(11/64-40 X 14.5) xRy 1
43 0093545 Tension Release Shaft HIE AT 1
44 0090824 Swing-proof Spring B/ Cx 1
45 0093508 Lifter Lever(Small) WTHET L IN—(]) 1
46 004591 Screw(15/64-28 x 9.5) =37 1
48 340014 & Roll Pin(3 X 12mm) A=)y 1
49 0063084 Lifter Spring HIHBT IR 1
50 0093491 Collar(8 X 16 X 8 mm) Hh>— 2
51 009604 Screw(11/64-40 X 5.5) I12=37 4
52 3100112 Finger Guard Za v HA—R 1
53 110002 Screw(M3-0.5 x 5) xRy 1

VF2400



-t
w

25

VF2400



SPREADER MECHANISM

B RIL—/NEE

9

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3100302 Connecting Rod, C. Set JL—Ovy R(#8) 1
2 3100300 Eccentric —RIFt> 1
3 160003 Screw{M5-0.8 X 5) xR 2
4 0077322 Roller Bearing ——RILRFIYVT 1
5 3100301 Connecting Rod Jb—nav kR 1
6 0094566 Retaining Ring IE A% 1
7 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) TRy 1
8 300006 Washer Ty 1
9 3100309 Adjusting Lever Pin EELN—-EY 1

10 000528 Washer Ty 1
11 100003 Nut(M6-1.0) Fvhk 1
12 0032646 Collar(12 x 20 x 8mm) Ho— 1
13 009604 Screw(11/64-40 X 55) R 2
14 3100303 Adjusting Lever PEIL X 1
15 120013 Screw(M6-1 X 15) TRy 1
16 3100304 Driving Shaft JL—/8#h 1
17 3100305 Rocking Arm JL—IURY B 1
18 160007 Screw(M6-1 X 6) Exy 2
19 0063051 Rocking Pin =R Y 1
20 0063053 Spreader Bar JL—/RkE 1
21 0063056 Bushing Ring Tyyauvy 1
22 0063057 Collar(10 x 18 X 7 mm) HhZz— 1
23 009526 Screw(9/64-40 X 4.4) Exy 2
24 3100307 Spreader Holder ) RIL—KE 1
25 3509320 Spreader gl RIL—iK 1
26 110031 Screw(M4-0.7 X 12) =37 2

VF2400



10

21

VF2400



LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM
- _——

JL— IS

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3200150 Looper Rocker Connecting Rod, C.Set(2) JL—/\Ej&Ay R(#E2) 1
2 3200149 Looper Rocker Connecting Rod, C.Set(T1) JL—/tgi#&0Oy RH#E 1) 1
3 3200152 Looper Rocker Connecting Rod JL—/EIO Y R 1
4 120001 Screw(M4-0.7 X 14) xRy 5
5 3200151 Looper Rocker Eccentric IW— iR ITF > 1
6 160003 Screw(M5-0.8 X 5) bRy 2
7 3200159 Connecting Rod Pin JL—REEOy REY 1
8 300000 Washer AR 1
9 100002 Nut +Tv bk 1

10 3200154 Looper Rocker Lever JL— /R 1
11 005650 Screw(M5-0.8 x 14) xRy 2
12 3200155 Looper Rocker Adjusting Guide Plate JL—/\EI#&HRETH 1 FiR 1
13 110007 Screw{M2.5-045 X 6) Exry 2
14 170021 Adjusting Screw(M2.5-045 x 10.5) REIRY 1
15 2100267 Collar(10 X 17 X 8 mm} ho— 1
16 160001 Screw(M4-0.7 X 4) IExRY 2
17 0093314 Looper Rocker Shaft JL—/ B 1
18 3200157 Looper Rocker Arm IL—IRY B 1
19 0093319 Looper Slide Block JL— ISR E 1
20

21 3200160 Looper Slide Block Pin JL—REl#EEE Y 1
22 160009 Screw(M5-0.8 x b) kxy 1
23 3200161 Looper Connecting Rod J—/Aav R 1
24 0032784 Link Pin{(Short) =Y I EVEE) 1
25 009604 Screw(11/64-40 X 5,5) Exy 1
26 0032785 Looper Driving Lever Link W—=RU >y 1
27 001457 Screw(11/64-40 x 3.3) xy 1
28 0032786 Link Pin{Long) IW—RU VI EV(R) 1
29 3200162 Looper Driving Lever JU— /e e 1
30 160007 Screw(M6-1 X 6) ERY 2
31 3200163 Collar HZ— 1
32 0093300 Looper Driving Shaft JL—IXEh 1
33 3200164 Looper Holder —IRE 1
34 000669 Washer A 1
35 3209311 Looper Jb—IX 1
36 110057 Screw(M4-0.7 X 7) IRy 1
37 0095723 Needle Guard(Front) &= (51) 1
38 004236 Screw{3/32-56 X 4.2) Ry 1
39 009934 Screw(M5-0.8 X 16) Exy 1

VF2400



11

AY
N
AY
\
\
. e,
\ )
. e
\ AY
Ry \
\ \
\ A}
\ \
\
AY
\ )
. ,
\ I(
Al ’

VF2400



FEED DRIVING CONTROL MECHANISM
C___________________________________________________

Bl U FRERE

11

RefNo Parts No. Description m B Amt. Req
1 3200181 Feed Bar Driving Shaft =Y 1
2 3200183 Main Feed Bar Lever #EY LIN— 1
3 120006 Screw(M6-1 X 12) Ry 3
4 3200184 Differential Rocker, Complete Set BinE U B (4E) 1
5 3200185 Differential Rocker gk i 1
6 3200186 Differential Regulating Slider 2715 1
7 3200187 Differential Regulating Slider Cap AZATE 1
8 110033 Screw(M3-0.5 X 6) kxy 2
9 2100161 Collar(10 x 19 X 9mm) h>— 1

10 160003 Screw(M5-0.8 X b) Ry 2
11 3200205 Differential Lever(inner), C. Set = hL/— () (HE) 1
12 2100252 Slider Link AoA4TVY 1
13 0068202 Retaining Ring ANy ZFY> o 1
14 2100253 Slider Link Pin A4 TV IEY 1
15 3200206 Differential Lever{lnner) Z#L/N—() 1
16 3200189 Feed Bar, Complete Set Fix Y & (1) 1
17 3200190 Main Feed Bar BxEUA 1
18 3200191 Differential Feed Bar XY & 1
19 140018 Screw(M5-0.5 X 6) kxry 1
20 300000 Washer vy 2
21 3200194 Connection Bushing AEUYY I Ty va 1
22 2100243 Differential Feed Bar Connection BEYY>Y 1
23 140017 Screw(M5-0.5 x 6) I8 1
24 2100248 Main Feed Bar Connection BEVUVY 1
25 3200192 Connection Bushing BEUYYYITya 1
26 3200215 Retaining Ring AbyFIUvo 1
27 2100267 Collar(10 X 17 X 8mm) HZ— 1
28 160001 Screw(M4-0.7 X 4) kxy 2
29 000690 Roll Pin aO—-JLE> 1
30 3200216 Differential Lever Spring ZEL /- 1
31 0020538 O-ring(P7) ouyy 1
32 3200207 Differential Lever Shaft ZHL/N—# 1
33 0095132 Differential Lever(Left) Zg L N—(K) 1
34 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) I8 1
35 004143 Screw(11/64-40 x 3.2) Fitc oA S 1
36 3200213 Differential Feed Graduation %\ B &R 1
37 110045 Screw(M4-0.7 X 12) =% 2
38 310072 Felt )Lk 1
39 000210 Adjusting Nut FEF v b 1
40 005511 Adjusting Screw(1/4-40x11,11/64-40x4) FAI=Y 1
41 0020350 Differential Lever Stop ZEL/IN—X M v/ 2
42 000669 Washer AR 2
43 000600 Spring Washer ATV T Iy 2
44 005049 Screw(M5-0.8 x 8) 1y 2
45 310071 Oil Wick SHS 1

VF2400



VF2400



FEED DRIVING MECHANISM
L

=B

12

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req

1 3200199 Feed Bar Guide(Left) RVEHA R(E) 1

2 110080 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) xRy 2

3 3200200 Feed Bar Guide(Right) EUEAA R(EA) 1

4 160007 Screw(M6-1 X 6) xy 3

5 0033141 Feed Adjusting Pin Ity 1

6 0093389 Feed Bar Block(Rear) BB () 1

7 3200201 Feed Bar Guide(Rear) EVEHA R(ER) 1

8 0060076 Retaining Ring Ay ZY>T 1

9 0060075 Feed Bar Block(Front) AEI(a) 1
10 2110527 Roller Bearing Z—RILRFUVT 1
11 3204065 ¢ Feed Dog Regulator *® Y REER 1
12 160003 & Screw(M5-0.8 X 5) kxy 3
13 3204059 [3200214] DrivingConnecting RodMechanism,C.Set XY 0w R¥&#E () 1
14 3200182 Feed Bar Driving Shaft Lever %\ B 1
15 120006 Screw(M6-1 X 12) xRy 1
16 2100173 Connecting Rod Pin ®UOv REY 1
17 3204060 ¢ Feed Dog Regulator, C. Set X FBEER (1) 1
18 3204061 [3200195] Driving Connecting Rod, C. Set FEYOw K 1
19 3204064 [2100277] Feed Dog Eccentric EUIFEY 1
20 2100278 Roller Bearing ——RILIRFY>T 1
21 3200196 Feed Dog Driving Connecting Rod EUOY R 1
22 160016 Screw(M4-0.7 X 4.5) xRy 1
23 3204063 Eccentric Link IxEYVY 1
24 3204062 [2100276] Feed Dog Regulating Eccentric EURETFEY 1
25 180002 Screw(M3-0.5 x 4) jl ) 2
26 2100289 Feed Dog Regulating Plate Spring HEUREH T L — IR 1
27 0023473 Feed Dog Regulating Plate EUREH L~ & 1
28 2100279 [3200197] Feed Dog Regulating Gear RYRET T 1
29 180003 Screw(M5-0.8 x 8) JI=37 1
30-1 3209001 Differential Feed Dog(32, 40, 48, 56) g% 1
30-2 3209003 . Differential Feed Dog{64) Elipr Yy 1
31-1 3209080 Main Feed Dog(32, 40, 48, 56) #=ixY 1
31-2 3208002 Main Feed Dog(64) #axEY 1
32 110004 Screw(M3.5-0.6 x 8) kExy 2
33 3200203 Feed Bar Shield Holder(Front) EUEBY—ILR I () 1
34 130003 Screw(M4-0.7 X 7.3) xRy 1
35 130024 Screw(M4-0.7 X 7.3) xRy 1
36 110079 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) =87 1
37 3200211 Feed Bar Shield EVEY—I 2
38 3200204 Feed Bar Shield Holder(Rear) EUAY—ILEI(E) 1
39 110070 Screw(M3-0.5 X 6.3) = 1

VF2400



VF2400



LUBRICATING MECHANISM
-

gk g e

13

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 0065453 Oil Receiver Bz m 1
2 110012 Screw(M4-0.7 X 5) =% 5
3 3200243 [3200229] Lubricant Guiding Block Wm0y 1
4 320006 Top Nozzle Cap AW/ XNFEry T 1
5 3200230 Oil Adjusting Screw HHERERY 1
6 000636 Seal Plug E 1
7 300000 Washer Ty 1
8 000600 Spring Washer A7V T Ty o+ 1
9 100002 Nut Fvhk 1

10 3100060 QOil Fitter Cap AALNTaNTFvy S 1
11 110045 Screw(M4-0.7 X 12) xRy 3
12 3100061 O-ring(P42) ovvy 1
13 3100345 Oil Filter AN T LY 1
14 3100329 QOil Filter Connector AT 1 LT HRE 1
15 0063217 Oil Filter Screen Clamp EEEET 1
16 0063216 Oil Filter Screen R 1
17 3200237 Felt Zz)bhk 1
18 3200236 Suction Pipe BAINA T 1
19 0093617 Suction Pipe Bushing AR T Ty >a 1
20 3200238 Oil Tube(3 X 5 X 440mm) FdAIWIRAT 1
21 0065452 Drining Pipe 215 A 1
22 3200227 Qil Pipe Unit R/ 7 (#8) 1
23 0031831 Oil Tube Clamp BRI 6
24 3200234 Qil Tube(Long), Complete Set G/ 7 (R) (H8) 1
25 3100372 Qil Tube(4 X 6 X 290mm) AAIWIRNA T 1
26

27

28 0037668 Oil Tube Joint, Two Way mOERF 1
29 3200233 Oil Tube(4 x 6 X 1T76mm) AALIWIRAT 1
30 0037669 Oil Tube Joint, One Way ROE#F 3
31 004124 Fitting Stud(Short) BEMFERIL SR 4
32 000567 Seal Ry F> 9
33 3200235 Oil Tube{Short), Complete Set &M/ 7 (58) (18) 1
34 3200232 Oil Tube{4 X 6 X 45mm) FAIWIRAT 1
35 3100328 Oil Pump, Complete Set R 7 (#8) 1
36 0030711 Oil Pump Driving Worm Gear DA —LFT 1
37 160001 Screw(M4-0.7 X 4) =% 2
38 120013 Screw(M6-1 X 15) kxy 2
39 0020918 Suction Pipe A1 T 1
40 000419 Nut JZILIEXF v b 1
1 3100349 Oil Nozzle for Worm Gear eI g 1
42 3200231 Dustproof Plate P EEHR 1
43 0020533 Oil Sight Gauge dANT—T 1

VF2400



14
VF2500, 2500-35

—b d kol
RN
PWN -

VF2500-35

VF2400




VF2500, 2500-35 EXCLUSIVE PARTS
C

Y7 ETINEATSm

14

Ref.No Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1-1 3209106 Needle Clamp(48) ik A 1
1-2 3209107 Needle Clamp(56) #ik A 1
1-3 0093357 Needle Clamp(56-20) #t1k X 1
1-4 3209108 Needle Clamp(64) #Hik X 1
2 001892 Screw(1/8-44 X 2.9) Wxy 3
3-1 3507050 [3107050] Presser Foot, Complete Set(48) I (fA) 1
3-2 3507052 [0064041] Presser Foot, Complete Set(56) I (4E) 1
3-3 3507054 [0064042] Presser Foot, Complete Set(64) I (#8) 1
4 110004 [001186] Screw(M3.5-0.6 x 8)[9/64-40 X 7.8] xRy 1
5 3107303 Presser Foot Spring(Left) IINBI/RR(E) 1
6 3107304 Presser Foot Spring(Rihgt) INRIRR(A) 1
7 130016 & Screw(M2.5-045 X 6) Ry 4
8 3107306 ¢ Presser Foot Hinge Pin(48, 56, 64) I YEY 1
9 110084 & Screw(M35-05 x 4.2) xRy 1

10 000327 & Lock Nut OvoFvhk 1
11 260006 & Adjusting Screw(1/8-44 X 9.5) FERY 1
12-1 3108133 Stitch Plate(48M) #HR 1
12-2 3108134 Stitch Plate(56M) iR 1
12-3 31081356 Stitch Plate(64M) #HR 1
13 0024084 Thread Tension Spring Cap RAFNRF v v T(L) 1
14 0024083 Tension Spring Bushing FIFEFFw MEIY IEX 1
15 0030255 Needle Thread Tension Spring L A 1
16 0090071 Thread Tension Spring Retainer RFF/NRF v v 7 (F) 1
17 000177 Felt )bk 1
18 00371111 Tension Disc RFAFIL 2
19 290029 Tension Post RFEFE 1
20 0090812 Tension Post Ferrule RFEFERBL 1
21 0090856 Tension Disc Eyelet RIATFMHRE 1
22 0090807 Thread Lead-in Guide RIFTERE 1
23 3209081 Main Feed Dog(64) ®ixY 1
24 310126 Oil Wick SHE 1
25 000290 Oil Wick S 1

VF2400



15

VF2400-PA, 2500-PA

VF2400-PA VF2500-PA

VF2400




VF2400-PA, 2500-PA EXCLUSIVE PARTS
]

T7ETIERES

15

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3201014 Stitch Plate Support #HiRE 1
2 3201016 Corner Sewing Sleeve B -7 2
3 009142 Screw(9/64-40 x 7.1) =8 2
4 3201015 Cylinder Support VY UETRE 1
5 110036 Screw(M3-0.5 X 6.5) xy 1
6 1081051 Air Cylinder(MS4 NFS) IFvIvy 1
7 0010260 Vinyl Tube(4 X 2.5mm) E=—JLX1 7 -
8 3209018 Main Feed Dog(40, 48, 56) &l 1

-9 3201011 Cloth Plate(Large)(40, 48, 56) RAN— 1
10 3201012 Cloth Plate(Small) INFIIX— 1
11 3201013 Front Cover(40, 48, 56) BIBEF H N — 1
12 4017013 Return Spring RIINx 1
13-1 3208006 Stitch Plate(40S) iR 1
13-2 3208007 Stitch Plate(48S) iR 1
14 3209107 Needle Clamp(56) $iE X 1
15 001892 Screw(1/8-44 x 2.9) Ry 3
16 3507052 [0064041] Presser Foot, Complete Set(56) I () 1
17 110004 [001186] Screw(M3.5-0.6 x 8)[9/64-40 X 7.8] Exry 1
18 3107303 Presser Foor Spring(Left) INBIT/RER(E) 1
19 3107304 Presser Foor Spring(Right) IR TINR(A) 1
20 130016 ¢ Screw(M2.5-045 x 6) Ry 4
21 3107306 [0063282] Presser Foot Hinge Pin(56) Breyyy 1
22 110084 & Screw(M35-0.5 x 4.2) Exy 1
23 000327 & LLock Nut Ovo+wvk 1
24 260006 ¢ Adjusting Screw(1/8-44 x 95) EERY 1
25-1 3208000 Stitch Plate(56S) #iR 1
25-2 3208002 Stitch Plate(56L)(Extra) R (FoEm) 1
26 0024084 Thread Tension Spring Cap FRAF/INRE v v T(L) 1
27 0024083 Tension Spring Bushing RBFF v O IEX 1
28 0030255 Needle Thread Tension Spring HREAFNR 1
29 0090071 Thread Tension Spring Retainer FAEFNRFY v F(T) 1
30 000177 Felt Zz)Uk 1
31 0031111 Tension Disc EeE i} 2
32 290029 Tension Post REATHE 1
33 0090812 Tension Post Ferrule REFEREL 1
34 0090856 Tension Disc Eyelet HRFETFMARE 1
35 0090807 Thread Lead-in Guide RIFTFERE 1

VF2400



16
VF2400-PA3, 2500-PA3(1)

VF2400



VF2400-PA3, 2500-PA3 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1)

BT EFILEREA)

16

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 0010248 Air Cylinder IF7IIVT 1
2 009812 Screw(M3-05 X 20) i3 2
3 1094000 Connector(EC4-M5) ART Y 1
4 1096029 Air Tube(4 x 2.5mmj)(Black) IF7Fa—7(B8) -
5 1094057 Y-Connector(¢ 4) YOxv¥ 3
6 000488 Nut Fwvhk 3
7 190079 Stude(M3-0.5 x-20.5) S AN 1
8 3201413 Cylinder Holder VT BIR 1
9 110013 Screw (M4-0.7 X 8) rxy 2

10 3201411 Tension Post Support RAFE 1
11 3201414 Connecting Plate SR 1
12 009779 Screw(M3-0.5 x 6) =37 2
13 3201412 Tension Disc Separator Sl X AR 1
14 3201432 Stitch Plate Support iR & 1
15 3201016 Corner Sewing Sleeve ARy -7 2
16 3201436 Stitch Plate Driving Shaft HiREEENL /X — 1
17 170005 Screw(M4-0.7 X 6) IRy 2
18 3201434 Cylinder Bracket Pz ) 1
19 110001 Screw(M4-0.7 X 5.4) 1= 2
20 1091016 Air Cylinder IFZIUVE 1
21 3201435 Driving Shaft Bracket BREjL/KA—5& 1
22 1094059 Elbow Connector(¢ 4-M>5) TIILRIART S 2
23 3201430 Cloth Plate(Large) KHIN— 1
24 3201431 Cloth Plate(Small) INIX— 1
25 3201433 Front Cover BRI FAN— 1

VF2400



17
VF2400-PA3, 2500-PA3(2)

VF2400-PA3

VF2400



VF2400-PA3, 2500-PA3 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2)
S

yIEFLSERRE 17

Ref.No Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3207199 Presser Foot, C. Set{40S) I (fA) 1
2 110004 Screw(M35-0.6 X 8) xRy 1
3 3107303 Presser Foot Spring(Left) INBINR(E) 1
4 130016 Screw(M2.5-045 X 6) IExy 4
5 3107306 Locking Pin EYUIEAEY 1
6 110084 Screw(M3-05 x 4.2) xRy 1
7 000327 Nut Fv bk 1
8 260006 Adjusting Screw(1/8-44 x 9.5) REIRY 1
9 3107304 Presser Foot Spring(Right) INBT/CR(AB) 1

10 3208003 Stitch Plate(40S) #HiR 1
11 3209050 Main Feed Dog(568S, 40S) #xl) 1
12 3209051 Differential Feed Dog(56S, 40S) Bk 1
13 3207200 Presser Foot, C. Set(56S) BI8) 1
14 3208004 Stitch Plate(56S) iR 1
15 0024084 Thread Tension Spring Cap HRFFNRF v v /(L) 1
16 0024083 Tension Spring Bushing RFEFF v MEIYIEX 1
17 0030255 Needle Thread Tension Spring RFFINX 1
18 0090071 Thread Tension Spring Retainer HFAFNEEFPYA(T) 1
19 000177 Felt Zz)bbk 1
20 0031111 Tension Disc RETFM 2
21 290029 Tension Post HREAFE 1
22 0090812 Tension Post Ferrule REFEREL 1
23 0090856 Tension Disc Eyelet HAETFMAE 1
24 0090807 Thread Lead-in Guide RBEFERE 1
25 3209107 Needle Clamp(56) ik X 1
26 001892 Screw(1/8-44 x 2.9) xy 3

VF2400



18

2503-21(1)

, 2403-21, 2403-50, 2503, 2503-11

11

VF2403, 2403

EXTRA PARTS

VF2503-11S only

19

VF2403-50 only

VF2400



VF2403, 2403-11, 2403-21, 2403-50, 2503, 2503-11, 2503-21

EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1) s7EFLERER0) 18
Ref.No Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1-1 0093241 Folder(for Type P) EFHP) 1
1-2 0093242 Folder(for Type Q) EHRQ) 1
1-3 0093243 Folder(for Type R) ER(R) 1
2 0091736 Folder Clamp BRI 1
3 009932 Screw(11/64-40 X 4) xy 2
4 005554 Screw(7/32-32 X 6.5) xy 1
5 0094245 Folder Support ERPUTE 1
6 0094246 Folder Support Fixing Plate ERPUTEBEER 1
7 140019 Screw(M5-0.8 X 14) xy 2
8 3201000 Front Cover BUBEF S8 — 1
9 3201002 Front Cover(Small) BIBEE 73/8—(N) 1
10 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) =87 2
11 3201007 [0096277] Fabric Slide Plate R UK 1
12 000426 Washer Ty 1
13 110105 Screw(M5-0.8 X 12) =) 1
14-1 3207003 Dustproof Cover BHEEF3/X— 1
14-2 3201005 DustproofCover(VF2403-21,2503-21) BAEESI/N— 1
15 110104 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) Exy 2
16 3201006 Front Cover Spring BB F /=R 1
17 3201001 Looper Thread Take-up Cover NILFIN— 1
18 3201004 Front Cover(Small)(Extra) (Note 1) BB AN— (N ERER)CET) 1
19 3201098 Main Feed Bar Lever #axrY LI~ 1
20 3201099 Differential Feed Graduation 3% BEER 1
21 3201111 Cloth Plate(Large) KAN— 1

VF2400



19
VF2403, 2403-11, 2403-21, 2403-50, 2503, 2503-11, 2503-21(2)

VF2403, 2403-11, 2403-11H. 2403-21, 2403-50

VF2403

10-2
10-3
10-4

VF2400



VF2403, 2403-11, 2403-21, 2403-50, 2503, 2503-11, 2503-21

EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2)

Y7 EFTILERB@2)

19

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt, Req
1-1 3207150 Presser Foot, Complete Set(32) I (48) 1
1-2 3207151 Presser Foot, Complete Set(40) I (H8) 1
1-3 0094216 Presser Foot, Complete Set(40-11H) I (#) 1
1-4 3207152 Presser Foot, Complete Set(48) I (48) 1
1-5 3207157 Presser Foot, Complete Set(64) I (48) 1
2 001186 Screw(9/64-40 X 7.8) =89 1
3 0091725 Presser Foot Spring IMBT/RR 1
4 005133 Screw(1/8-44 x 4.5) rxy 1
5 000220 Lock Nut OyoFwvhk 1
6 003300 Adjusting Screw(1/8-44 x 15) HEIRY 1
7 0091696 Presser Foot Hinge Pin HIevIEY 1
8 3207160 Tape Guide F=THAR 1
9 001230 Screw(3/32-56 X 3.8) xRy 1

10-1 0094210 Stitch Plate(32M) iR 1
10-2 0094211 Stitch Plate(40M) B 1
10-3 0094212 Stitch Plate(48M) Fag il 1
10-4 0084214 Stitch Plate(64M) #HiR 1
11-1 3209014 Main Feed Dog(32, 40, 48, 56) #xEY 1
11-2 3209016 Main Feed Dog(64) Bwxl) 1
12-1 3209005 Differential Feed Dog(32, 40, 48, 56) &h&Y 1
12-2 3209007 Differential Feed Dog(64) AIxY 1
13 0095234 Stitch Plate(40M-11) Bk 1
14 3209008 Main Feed Dog #xl 1
15 3209009 Differential Feed Dog AlxEY 1
16-1 3208102 Stitch Plate(32M-21, 32M-50) #+ik 1
16-2 3208103 Stitch Plate(40M-21) #Hi 1
16-3 3208104 Stitch Plate(48M-21) £k 1
17 3209064 Main Feed Dog ®wix) 1
18 3209065 Differential Feed Dog BIxY 1
19-1 3209106 Needle Clamp(48) ik X 1
19-2 3209107 Needle Clamp(56) gk X 1
19-3 3209108 Needle Clamp(64) g1k X 1
20 001892 Screw(1/8-44 x 29) xRy 3
21 0024084 Thread Tension Spring Cap REAFNRFvvI(L) 1
22 0030255 Needle Thread Tension Spring RIBF/IR 1
23 0090071 Thread Tension Spring Retainer RFFNRFEPYI(T) 1
24 000177 Felt Zx)Lb 1
25 0031111 Tension Disc RPFEFM 2
26 290029 Tension Post REETFE 1
27 0090812 Tension Post Ferrule RETFEREBL 1
28 0090856 Tension Disc Eyelet FRATFIARE 1
29 0090807 Thread Lead-in Guide RIFEFERE 1
30-1 3207155 Presser Foot, Complete Set(48) I () 1
30-2 3207156 Presser Foot, Complete Set(56) HI(#) 1
30-3 3207157 Presser Foot, Complete Set{64) HI () 1

Ref. No. 31 to 36

See the following page.

VF2400



19
VF2403, 2403-11, 2403-21, 2403-50, 2503, 2503-11, 2503-21(2)

VF2403, 2403-11, 2403-11H. 2403-21, 2403-50

VF2403

VF2400



VF24 403-11 25 3 2503-11, 2503-21 . o
E)Z(C(EE)J312\/EO3PART:%(A'Q(;3 21, 240350, 250 H7EFILERABSEER) 19

RefNo Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
31-1 3208026 Stitch Plate(48M) &R 1
31-2 0094901 Stitch Plate(56M) R 1
31-3 0094902 Stitch Plate(64M) &R 1
32-1 3208052 Stitch Plate(48M-11) 8HiR 1
3222 0095085 Stitch Plate(56M-11) R 1
32-3 3008025 Stitch Plate(64M-11) R 1
331 3208108 Stitch Plate(56M-21) R 1
332 3208109 Stitch Plate(64M-21) iR 1
333 3208105 Stitch Plate(48M-21)(Extra) SHR (R &) 1
34 110039 Screw(M35-06 x 10) IEXY 1
35 300050 Spring Washer ATV T Ty vy 1

]

36 0024083 Tension Spring Bushing FEEFF v MEIYUIEA

VF2400



20

VF2404, 2504-11(1)

VF2400



VF2404, 2504-11 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1)
o

y7EF)LEABRR1) 20

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1-1 0093241 Folder(for Type P) EFUP) 1
1-2 0093242 Folder(for Type Q) ER(Q) 1
1-3 0093243 Folder(for Type R) ERR) 1
2 0091736 Folder Clamp EHERMAH 1
3 009932 Screw(11/64-40 X 4) ERY 2
4 005554 Screw(7/32-32 X 6.5) Exy 1
5 0094245 Folder Support EREME 1
6 0094246 Folder Support Fixing Plate ERRMEEER 1
7 140019 Screw(M5-0.8 X 14) kY 2
8 3201000 Front Cover AR 71/8— 1
9 . 3201002 Front Cover(Small) BB A /8—(N) 1

10 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) IExy 2
11 3201007 [0096277] Fabric Slide Plate wE VIR 1
12 000426 Washer Ty 1
13 110105 Screw(M5-0.8 X 12) Exy 1
14 3201003 Dustproof Cover BhEE /R — 1
15 110104 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) Yy 2
16 3201006 Front Cover Spring BB A/ =R 1
17 3201001 Looper Thread Take-up Cover HLAIN— 1

VF2400



21
VF2404, 2504-11(2)

VF2404

VF2504-11

15

VF2400



VF2404, 2504-11 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2)
-

Y7EFILEABRE2) 2]

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1-1 3207150 Presser Foot, Complete Set(32) AT (#H) 1
1-2 3207151 Presser Foot, Complete Set(40) HI(#8) 1
1-3 3207152 Presser Foot, Complete Set(48) HI(58) 1
1-4 3207157 Presser Foot, Complete Set(64) I (18) 1
2 001186 Screw(9/64-40 X 7.8) =8 1
3 0091725 Presser Foot Spring DINE ;AN S 1

4 005133 Screw(1/8-44 x 4.5) 1= 1
5 000220 Lock Nut Avo+wvk 1
6 003300 Adjusting Screw(1/8-44 X 15) AEIRY 1
7 0091696 Presser Foot Hinge Pin Hreyyrey 1
8 3207160 Tape Guide F—=7HAR 1
9 001230 Screw(3/32-56 x 3.8) jl = 1

10-1 0094210 Stitch Plate(32M) £ 1
10-2 0094211 Stitch Plate(40M) £k 1
10-3 0094212 Stitch Plate(48M) £k 1
10-4 0094214 Stitch Plate(64M) iR 1
11-1 3209014 Main Feed Dog(32, 40, 48, 56) #x 1
11-2 3209016 Main Feed Dog(64) gkl 1
12-1 3208005 Differential Feed Dog(32, 40, 48,56) &Y 1
12-2 3209007 Differential Feed Dog(64) gy 1
13 3209107 Needle Clamp(56) #HiEX 1
14 001892 Screw(1/8-44 x 2.9) JI2=87 3
15 3207156 Presser Foot, Complete Set(56) I (#8) 1
16 0024084 Thread Tension Spring Cap FREATF/IRF vy /(L) 1
17 0024083 Tension Spring Bushing HREFFv AU X 1
18 0030255 Needle Thread Tension Spring HRBEFINR 1
19 0090071 Thread Tension Spring Retainer RAFNRERF v v I (F) 1

20 000177 Felt )bk 1

21 0031111 Tension Disc HRAEFM 2

22 290029 Tension Post RIATE 1

23 0090812 Tension Post Ferrule REFERGL 1

24 0090856 Tension Disc Eyelet HREAFMAE 1

25 0090807 Thread Lead-in Guide RAFERE 1

26 0095085 Stitch Plate(56M) #HiR 1

27 3209008 Main Feed Dog #BxY 1

28 110039 Screw(M35-0.6 X 10) xRy 1

29 300050 Spring Washer A7V T Ty v 1

30 3209009 Differential Feed Dog ElpeY) 1

VF2400



22

VF2404, 2504-11(3)

Oz

12

VF2400



VF2404, 2504-11 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(3)
|

H7EFILERBRE) 22

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 180044 Screw(M4-0.7 X 12) = 8% 1
2 3201329 Tape Holder T—7%T 1
3 110048 Screw(M4-0.7 X 10) xy 2
4 000538 Washer Ty 4
5 190021 Screw(M4-0.7 X 12) Exy 1
6 3201369 Tension Roller Holder, C. Set O—>&#8) 1
7 2101368 Tension Roller Holder o—>& 1
8 3201184 Roller Shaft Bushing O—Z>®#7vya 2
9 3201185 Tension Roller(Large) A—32(K) 1

10 160001 Screw(M4-0.7 X 4} =% 5
11 190075 Adjusting Screw(M5-0.8 x 28) HEIRY 1
12 100053 Lock Nut OvoF+vhk 1
13 3201372 Roller Lever A—>L/X— 1
14 110036 Screw(M3-05 X 6.5} ji= 7 2
15 000669 Washer A 2
16 2100043 Tension Spring EEEITANES 1
17 000665 Washer Ty 1
18 0077179 Retaining Ring ANy FUVT 1
19 3201190 Tension Link Shaft O—>U> U 1
20 000425 Washer A 1
21 3201375 Tension Link a—>U>y 2
22 150001 Screw(M4-0.7 X 4) xRy 4
23 3201191 Roller Shaft(Small) O— > 1
24 3201186 Tension Roller(Small) Unit O—Z (/1) (#8) 1
25 3201192 Tape Guide Wire T=THARTAY 2
26 160000 Screw(M3-0.5 X 3) ERY 3
27 3201370 Tape Guide T=7HAR 2
28 190064 Knob Screw(M3-0.5 x 5) YNVIERY 1
29 3201371 Tape Guide Stop T—THARIA MY 1
30 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) kxy 1
31 170001 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) xRy 1
32 300100 Conical Spring Washer mNRRTy v 2
33 0095269 Tape Guide Bar Holder F—TIN—E 1
34 009604 Screw(11/64-40 x 55) Exy 1
35 3201377 Tape Guide Bar(Long) F—TFHA RRX—(E) 1
36 3201197 Tape Guide Unit F—751 R{E) 1
37 0095272 Tape Guide F—7H4A4R 1
38 001892 Screw(1/8-44 x 2.9) JI = 2
39 3201331 Eye Guard Support 7 A H— FEHR 1
40 3200252 Eye Guard FAH—R 1
4] 110038 Screw(M2.5-045 X 4.5) Exy 2

VF2400



23

VF2404, 2504-11(4)

VF2400



VF2404, 2504-11 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(4)
C

H7EFILERBRE) 23

Ref.No Parts No. Description m 4 Amt. Req
1 3201366 Roller Shaft A—>8 1
2 3201398 [3201382] Thrust Washer AZANTw ¥ 1
3 0095027 Retaining Ring Ay 7Yy 1
4 3201381 Clutch, Complete Set 75 v F(f8) 1
5 3201358 Clutch Lever Io2vFLIN— 1
6 007621 Screw(9/64-40 X 7.b) xRy 3
7 0095061 Clutch IIVF 2
8 3201277 Clutch Spring 92V FIRNR 12
9 0095066 Clutch Spring Seat 75w FINREE 6

10 0095067 Clutch Roller IovFO—7> 6
11 0095063 Clutch Sleeve Collar ISy FAY—TIEAHZ— 1
12 0095062 Clutch Sleeve ISy FAY—=T 1
13 003635 Screw(1/4-40 X 6) kxry 2
14 007645 Screw(1/4-40 x 3) ERY 1
15 3201385 Clutch Plate 77y FiR 1
16 3201184 Roller Shaft Bushing O—>#7vya 1
17 180001 [110009] Screw(M4-0.7 X 4.5)[M4-0.7 x 8] R 1
18 3201089 Clutch Lever Pin Adjusting Plate FEEHTL— K 1
19 110002 Screw{M3-0.5 X 5) xRy 2
20 190034 Adjusting Screw(M4-0.7 X 69) FEERY 1
21 3201367 Tension Roller Holder Bracket H—3&727v bk 1
22 120006 Screw(M6-1 X 12) LRy 4
23 3201380 Clutch Rod Cover, C. Set 7ZvFOy RANR—(#) 1
24 3201364 Clutch Rod Cover 2y FOy RAN— 1
25 3201365 Clutch Rod Cover(Right) 7ZvFAy RANR—(H) 1
26 110047 Screw{M4-0.7 x 10) Ry 2
27 160003 Screw(M5-0.8 X b) kxry 2
28 110030 & Screw(M3-05 X 2.6) kExy 1
29 007625 [007621] Screw(9/64-40 x 85)[9/64-40 X 75] 1x¥ 6
30 110035 & Screw(M4-0.7 X 10) xRy 1
31 000665 & Washer Tvy 1

VF2400



24

VF2404, 2504-11(b)

~

17

VF2400



VF2404, 2504-11 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(5)

HIEFIERTR5) 24

RefNo Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1 3201362 Upper Shaft(Right) #E(HR) 1
2 3201383 Clutch Driving Rod & Eccentric, C. Set ¥ ZvF0Ov K - THt> () 1
3 3201379 Clutch Eccentric, C. Set 7oy FIFEV(HE) 1
4 3201351 Clutch Regulator 7 2w FREgR 1
5 160003 Screw(M5-0.8 X 5) 18 2
6 190007 Adjusting Screw{M5-0.8 X 6) REIRY 1
7 300045 Spacer AR—Y 1
8 120008 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) iI= 1
9 3201350 Clutch Eccentric, C. Set IIvFIFEY 1

10 3201378 Clutch Driving Rod , C. Set 72wFOv R(#E) 1
11 3201353 Ball Bearing R—=IRF7ZY>T 1
12 3201352 Clutch Driving Rod J2vFOv R 1
13 3201356 Ball > 4 1
14 120001 Screw(M4-0.7 X 14) hxyY 2
15 3204057 [3201363] Handwheel A N & eV 1
16 160007 Screw(M6-1 X 6) kRy 2
17 3201384 Clutch Lever Pin ISy FLIR—EY 1
18 3201357 Pointer Ei=E 1
19 3201355 Roller Bearing ——RIRFZY T 1
20 3201354 Bushing A 1
21 000605 Washer A 1
22 100077 Wing Nut FavrFvhk 1

VF2400



25

VF2411

“LH Type

VF2400



VF2411 EXCLUSIVE PARTS
-

U7 ETIERE M@

25

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 0094604 Seal Plug = 1
2 0063548 Seal Plug B 1
3 3201021 Cloth Plate(Large) RAIN— 1
4-1 3201025 Looper Thread Take-up Cover(40, 48) #.L7/8— 1
4-2 3201034 Looper Thread Take-up Cover(64) HALH/IRN— 1
5 3201026 Looper Holder W—ISGRILE 1
6 0094616 Edge Guide(on the Front Cover) YTFER 1
7 000426 Washer Ty 2
8 110105 Screw(M5-0.8 x 12) rxy 2
9-1 0094872 Presser Foot, Complete Set(40) 0T (48) 1
9-2 0094873 Presser Foot, Complete Set(48) T (fR) 1
9-3 0063674 Presser Foot, Complete Set(64) HI () 1
9-4 0094871 Presser Foot, Complete Set(32)(Extra) # T (fH) (M) 1

10 001186 Screw(9/64-40 X 7.8) Exy 1
11 0094890 Presser Foot Spring FITINER 1
12 005133 Screw(1/8-44 X 4.5) Exy 1
13-1 0094962 Stitch Plate(40L) #Hik 1
13-2 0094963 Stitch Plate(48L) #HiR 1
13-3 0094961 Stitch Plate(32L) (Extra) #HR (5 Em) 1
14 0094615 Fabric Guide HwHAR 1
15 001228 Screw(3/32-56 x 3.2) IExRY 1
16 3209010 Main Feed Dog #xY 1
17 3209011 Differential Feed Dog BIEY 1
18-1 3208125 Stitch Plate(488S) #HiRk 1
18-2 3208020 Stitch Plate(64S) #Hik 1
18-3 3208011 Stitch Plate(32S)(Extra) HAR (R MR) 1
18-4 3208012 Stitch Plate (40S){Extra) R (R S) 1
19-1 3209002 Main Feed Dog(60S, 64S) #®xy ]
19-2 3209000 Main Feed Dog(32S, 40S) #xEY 1
20 3209035 Differential Feed Dog(64S) ALY 1

VF2400



26

VF2530

VF2530-164M only

VF2400



VF2530 EXCLUSIVE PARTS ,
]

Y7 EFTIERBM

26

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1-1 0093357 Needle Clamp(56) g1k X 1
1-2 0093358 Needle Clamp(64) gHiEX 1
2 3201232 Top Cover Thread Eyelet iU %8 1
3 001900 Screw(1/8-44 x 2.4) =% 4
4 0024084 Thread Tension Spring Cap FREAFNXF v (L) 1
5 0030255 Needle Thread Tension Spring RAFNF 1
6 0090071 Thread Tension Spring Retainer RBF/NRF vy I (F) 1
7 000177 Felt : 7z 1
8 0031111 Tension Disc SRFEF@m 2
9 290029 Tension Post RIATFE 1

10 0090812 Tension Post Ferrle REFEREL 1
11 0090856 Tension Disc Eyelet RAFIRE 1
12 0090807 Thread Lead-in Guide RAFERE 1
13-1 3507052 [3207025] Presser Foot, Complete Set(56) HI (R 1
13-2 3507054 [3107047] Presser Foot, Complete Set(64) I () 1
14 110004 [001186] Screw(M35-0.6 X 8)[9/64-40 x 7.8] Exy 1
15 3107303 Presser Foot Spring(Left) INB TR (E) 1
16 3107304 Presser Foot Spring(Right) INRINR(R) 1
17 130016 & Screw(M2.5-045 X 6) Ry 4
18 3107306 [0063282] Presser Foot Hinge Pin WMy y 1
19 110084 & Screw(M3.5-05 X 4.2) IRy 1
20 000327 & Lock Nut Avo+wvy bk 1
21 260006 & Adjusting Screw(1/8-44 x 9.5) HERY 1
22 3209081 Main Feed Dog(64) #xl 1
23-1 3108134 Stitch Plate(56M) iR 1
23-2 3108135 Stitch Plate(64M) 2k 1
24 3201230 Counterweight, Complete Set NZ VAV IA M) 1
25 3201231 Counterweight NRIVATIA 1
26 120015 Screw(M5-0.8 x 10) 1237 1
27 260000 Screw(5/16-24 x 15.9) Ry 2
28 0093214 Connecting Rod Ring gHEOy RU> o 1
29 3200114 Connecting Rod, Complete Set #HEO Y K () 1
30 3200112 Connecting Rod #EOY R 1
31 0093212 Roller Bearing Z—RIRFYT 1
32 330000 Seal Plug =g 1
33 000309 Oil Wick S 1
34 3200113 Connecting Rod Pin gtEOy REY 1
35 0024083 Tension Spring Bushing RFFF v MEYIEX 1

VF2400



27

VF2590

VF2490, 2590

VF2490

VF2400



VF2490, 2590 EXCLUSIVE PARTS
- - -

Y7 ETIERB®

27

RefNo Parts No. Description m 4 Amt. Req
1 0093863 Thread Tension Spring Cap FRATFNREF Y V(L) 1
2 0090814 Needle Thread Tension Spring RFF/NE 1
3 0090071 Thread Tension Spring Retainer FIATFINERF ¥ v I(T) 1
4 000177 Felt 7k 1
5 0031111 Tension Disc FEAFM 2
6 009835 Tension Post REATFE 1
7 0090812 Tension Post Ferrule REFEREL 1
8 0090856 Tension Disc Eyelet HREAFIMAE 1
9 0090807 Thread Lead-in Guide KREAFERE 1

10 3201481 Needle Bar Guard sHEA—F 1
11 3202021 Top Cover Thread Eyelet(Upper) B RE(L) 1
12 000531 Washer A 1
13 110033 Screw(M3-0.5 X 6) xRy 1
14 3120128 Thread Guide Eyelet RERNRE 1
15 3201483 Needle Bar Thread Eyelet HEERE 1
16 000548 Washer DA 1
17 000515 Spacer ANR—1 1
18 001923 Screw(9/64-40 X 14) =87 1
19 3201488 Needle Thread Take-up Guard HRBUH—R 1
20 3200042 Looper Thread Eyelet I—IGRE 1
21 110013 Screw{M4-0.7 X 8) Fxry 1
22 3201484 Thread Eyelet Support 5 U SRIEES R 1
23 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) Exy 1
24 0093535 Top Cover Thread Eyelet(Upper) #h Y RE(L) 1
25 0037108 Supplementary Tension Disc /NERFm 2
26 0032426 Tension Spring INRAFINR 1
27 270014 Screw(1/8-44 x 2.6) 1237 1
28 0093365 Top Cover Thread Eyelet(Lower) Y RE(T) 1
29 3209037 Main Feed Dog #xxl 1
30 3209036 Differential Feed Dog HIXY 1
31 0093352 Needle Clamp(40) #1E X 1
32 0013800 Screw(1/8-44 x 2.4) xy 2
33 0093292 Presser Foot, Complete Set(40) I (f8) 1
34 001186 Screw(9/64-40 X 7.8) xRy 1
35 0091725 Presser Foot Spring BHINR 2
36 005133 Screw(1/8-44 x 4.5) xRy 1
37 000220 Lock Nut OvoF+vhk 1
38 003300 Adjusting Screw(1/8-44 x 15) BEIRY 1
39 0093287 Stitch Plate(40M) ik 1
40 0093357 Needle Clamp(56) &1k X 1

Ref. No. 41 to 53

See the following page.

VF2400



27
VF2490, 2590

VF2490

33

36 35 38

34

VF2400




VF2490, 2590 EXCLUSIVE PARTS
- "

Y7 ETIERR®

27

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt, Req
41 001900 Screw(1/8-44 X 2.4) xRy 3
42 0095035 Presser Foot, Complete Set(56) I () 1
43 0093289 Stitch Plate(56M) #Hik 1
44 0024084 Thread Tension Spring Cap FRIAFNRF v v (L) 1
45 0024083 Tension Spring Bushing HRFFFv bEYIEX 1
46 0030255 Needle Thread Tension Spring RFF/NR 1
47 0090071 Thread Tension Spring Retainer RAFNRERF v v A(T) 1
48 000177 Felt 7zl bk 1
49 0031111 Tension Disc FHEFFMm 2
50 290029 Tension Post RFAFE 1
51 0090812 Tension Post Ferrule RATFERBL 1
52 0090856 Tension Disc Eyelet FRIAFMAE 1
53 0090807 Thread Lead-in Guide RIAFAERE 1

VF2400



28
VF2560, 2560-PA(1)

EXTRA PARTS

VF2400




VF2560, 2560-PA EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1)
]

y7EFLEEBR(1) 28

RefNo Parts No. Description m & Amt. Req
1 3201481 Needle Bar Guard sEA—R 1
2 3202021 Top Cover Thread Eyelet(Upper) B Y SRoE( L) 1
3 000531 Washer AR 4 1
4 110033 Screw(M3-0.5 x 6) xy 1
5 3120128 Thread Guide Eyelet REANRE 1
6 3201483 Needle Bar Thread Eyelet HERE 1
7 000548 Washer AR 1
8 000515 Spacer A=t 1
9 001923 Screw(9/64-40 X 14) I12=3% 1

10 0066646 Needle Thread Guide gR=T 1
11 0066644 Needle Thread Take-up HARRURE 1
12 3202020 Top Cover Thread Guide B RERA 1
13 3201488 Needle Thread Take-up Guard tHRigy A—R 1
14 3200042 Looper Thread Eyelet IL—ICRE 1
15 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) =% 1
16 3201484 Thread Eyelet Support B SREER R 1
17 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) Ry 2
18 0093535 Top Cover Thread Eyelet(Upper) &) SRaE (L) 1
19 0037108 Supplementary Tension Disc /NERFM 2
20 0032426 Tension Spring INBFIRER 1
21 270014 Screw(1/8-44 X 2.6) ERY 1
22-1 3209121 Needle Clamp(56) gHIEX 1
22-2 3209123 Needle Clamp{60) #r1E X 1
22-3 3209122 Needle Clamp(64) - #HIEX 1
23 @ Retainer(FLG-8) Yr—7# 1
24  ————- Needle(FL X 118GCS) & 4
25 160033 Screw(M2.5-045 X 3) =) 5
26

27

28

29 3202024 Counterweight, Complete Set INZ Y RTIA NHE) 1
30 3202025 Counterweight NRIVRADIA b 1
31 120015 Screw(M5-0.8 x 10) kY 1
32 0093214 Connecting Rod Ring #HEQy RU>o 1
33 3200114 Connecting Rod, Complete Set g0y RE) 1
34 3200112 Connecting Rod gHEQY R 1
35 0093212 Roller Bearing Z—-RIRFYT 1
36 330000 Seal Plug B 1
37 000309 Oil Wick SES 1
38 3200113 Connecting Rod Pin gHEOY REY 1
39 260000 Screw(5/16-24 X 15.88) xy 2
40 3209312 Looper JL—IX 1

Ref. No. 41 to b4

See the following page.

VF2400



EXTRA PARTS

VF2560, 2560-PA(1)

28

AY
\\ //
- e
y . o
il \
v // @ ~— \\
N
\ V .
b ' @ © AW ’ 4/ N
ESN e ¢ N D) A\ gﬂﬂ -3
‘ \ K XY ST T
X - e z ) Ty
' \ﬂ bl N -
“ ¥ . y -
\ A
N A A
\ \ \
AY AY

VF2400



VF2560, 2560-PA EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1)
" -

Ref.No

H7EFLERER() 28

Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
41 32098202 Needle Guard(Rear) HZT(1B) 1
42-1 3207039 Presser Foot, C. Set(56) 1T (fH) 1
42-2 3207052 Presser Foot, C. Set(60) HI(#8) 1
42-3 3207040 Presser Foot, C. Set(64) HI(#8) 1
43 001186 Screw(9/64-40 X 7.8) ERY 1
44 3107303 Presser Foot Spring(Left) INBTIRER(E) 1
45 3107304 Presser Foot Spring(Right) INBT/NR(B) 1
46 0063284 Locking Pin EYEALY 1
47 0063282 Presser Foot Hinge Pin BHreyyEy 1
48 005122 Screw(3/32-56 x 5.5) xRy 2
49-1 3207044 Presser Foot Stitch Tongue(56) #HIm 1
49-2 3207053 Presser Foot Stitch Tongue(60) I 1
49-3 3207045 Presser Foot Stitch Tongue(64) T 1
50 004182 Screw(3/32-56 x 2.5) xRy 1
51 3207046 Fabric Guide WwHAR 1
52 110027 Screw(M2.5-045 x 3.5} TRy 1
53 3200035 Looper Thread Take-up Cover HLHINR— 1
54 3200262 Timing Gauge FAZVIT=Y 1

VF2400



29

VF2560(2)

s
1
[l

~—rer

VF2400



VF2560 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2)
-

y7EFIEABGREP2) 29

RefNo Parts No. Description m & Amt. Req
1 190021 Screw(M4-0.7 X 12) xRy 1
2 000538 Washer AT 2
3 0093528 Thread Pipe Stay HB/I1 TET 1
4 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) xRy 1
5 0093538 Thread Pipe HBINA T 1
6 0093556 Looper Thread Eyelet(Long) IW—IRRE(R) 1
7 004267 Screw(11/64-40 X 7.5) Exy 1
8 0024084 Thread Tension Spring Cap RAF/NRF ¥ v T (L) 2
9 0030255 Needle Thread Tension Spring RFF/INX 2

10 0090071 Thread Tension Spring Retainer REAF/INRF vy 7(T) 2
11 000177 Felt )bk 2
12 0031111 Tension Dise RFEFMI 4
13 290029 Tension Post SRERFE 2
14 0090812 Tension Post Ferrule RIBFERBL 2
15 0090856 Tension Dise Eyelet HRATFIHRE 2
16 0090807 Thread Lead-in Guide REBFERE 2
17 000186 Washer A Y 1
18-1 3208071 Stitch-Plate(56S) #HiR 1
18-2 3208160 Stitch Plate(60S) iR 1
18-3 3208072 Stitch Plate(64S) Bk 1
19 3209046 Main Feed Dog Bl 1
20 3209047 Differential Feed Dog By 1
21 3201162 Tension Disc Separator RIEA I 1
22 3201163 Tension Post Support RFAFE 1
23 0024083 Tension Spring Bushing HEFF v hEYIEX 1
24 3200034 Front Cover IR 71/8— 1

VF2400



30

VF2560-PA(2)

& ) (06 ) e 0T

VF2400



VF2560-PA EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2)
-~

yr7EF LA 30

Ref.No Parts No. Description m & Amt. Req
1 3202028 Cloth Plate(Large) IV AC 1
2 3201018 Front Cover BiRAF S/~ 1
3 4017013 Return Spring RYINR 1
4 3201012 Cloth Plate(Small) INAIR— 1
5 3208073 Stitch Plate(56S) #HiR 1
6 3201016 Corner Sewing Sleeve AR —7 2
7 009142 Screw(9/64-40 X 7.1) Ry 2
8 3201014 Stitch Plate Support Fi = 1
9 3201015 Cylinder Support ) VTR 1

10 110036 Screw(M3-05 X 6.5) xRy 1
11 1091051 Air Cylinder IFZIYVE 1
12 0010260 Vinyl Tube(4 X 2.5mm) =147 -
13 3209048 Main Feed Dog =l 1
14 3209049 Differential Feed Dog HIX Y 1
15 0024084 Thread Tension Spring Cap REEFINRF vy T () 2
16 0030255 Needle Thread Tension Spring REIBFNR 2
17 0090071 Thread Tension Spring Retainer RFAFNREv v/ (T) 2
18 000177 Felt Zxz) 2
19 0031111 Tension Disc SRFETm 4
20 290029 Tension Post RIAFE 2
21 0090812 Tension Post Ferrule RFBFEREL 2
22 0090856 Tension Disc Eyelet HRATFMARE 2
23 0090807 Thread Lead-in Guide RIAFERE 2
24 0024083 Tension Spring Bushing HIEFF v MEYIEX 1

VF2400



31
VF2560-PA(3)

1

VF2400



VF2560-PA EXCLUSIVE PARTS(3)
-

Y7EFLERBRE) 31

RefNo Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1 3209943 Presser Foot Lifter Mechanism, C. Set T4 3B () 1
2 3101244 Presser Foot Lifter Cylinder, C. Set HIHT> U5 3#) 1
3 1091146 Air.Cylinder BIBrIVT 1
4 3201037 Cylinder Rod Chip yyyyOy RFY/ 1
5 3101243 Cylinder Bracket YYVEE 1
6 000425 Washer Ty 2
7 120013 Screw(M6-1 x 15) xRy 2
8 0010055 Connector(¢ 4-PT1/8) aAxU 5 2
9 3201038 Lifter Lever Supplementary Plate BIBS L /\—HBhiR 1

10 005650 Screw(M5-0.8 X 14) kxry 1
11 000426 Washer Ty 1
12 000009 Nut Fvk 3
13 1097009 Regulator L¥al—% 1
14 110017 Screw(M5-0.8 x 8) xy 2
15 000600 Spring Washer ATV T Ty v 2
16 000426 Washer AV 2
17 1253240 Regulator Support L% 2L —%BR 1
18 006905 Wood Screw(¢ 5.1 x 20) ARy 2
19 1098015 [0033939] Hose Band =AY R 1
20 0010108 Hose Union IR—R1=FA 1
21 0010264 Connector(¢ 6-PT1/4) AxRT 5

22 1096030 Air Tube(6 X 4mm)(Black) IF7F1—T7(8) -
23 1090141 Solenoid Valve, C. Set ERF (1) 1
24 0010263 Connector(¢ 6-PT1/8) AxU % 1
25 1097007 Silencer(¢ 6-PT1/8) gAL VY 2
26 0010120 Solenoid B 1
27 009937 Wood Screw(¢ 3.8 X 20) ARRY 2
28 1200071 Cord(J) J—K) 1
29 1094030 Y-Connector(¢ 4-PT1/8) YRV Y 1
30 0010057 Elbow Connector(¢ 4-PT1/8) TILRIART S 3
31 1096029 Air Tube(4 x 2.5mm)(Black) IFFa—T(8) -

VF2400



32
EC DEVICE

1

2

(Q S b
28’ , ’@v,}“ ) E

13 26

VF2400



EC DEVICE EC %18 32
- — |
RefNo Parts No. Description @ A Amt. Req
1 3209924 EC Device, Complete Set ECZEE (1) 1
2 3201122 Cutting Device, Complete Set v ZEEFR) 1
3 3201104 Cutting Device Basement hy YEEE 1
4 120011 Screw(M6-1 X 18) IEXRY 2
5 000528 Washer vy 2
6 000011 Nut vk 4
7 0060248 Cord Clamp(3N- ¢ 5.3) A—-kKo5V7 1
8 001175 Screw(9/64-40 X 8) Ry 1
9 0092288 Cutting Knife Connecting Lever AR 1
10 005115 Screw(1/4-28 X 19) Ry 1
11 0092286 Sliding Block BE 1
12 0092287 Sliding Block Pin AEE) 1
13 003638 Screw(11/64-40 X 4) TRy 3
14 3201106 Upper Cutting Knife Holder Ay ()RS 1
15 003670 Screw(7/32-32 X 6.3) TRy 2
16 3201105 Upper Cutting Knife f1v & (L) 1
17 000538 Washer WABIA o 2
18 002308 Screw(11/64-40 X 104) Exy 2
19 006245 Adjusting Screw(11/64-40 x 11.5) FERY 1
20 0092283 Upper Cutting Knife Holder Shaft Ay FZ(LE)RILSE 1
21 0092289 Cutting Knife Cover B HIN— 1
22 004440 Screw(11/64-40 x 8.3) bRy 2
23 0092285 Lower Cutting Knife 1w & (T) 1
24 005550 Screw(11/64-40 X 135) Exy 2
25
26 0092294 Collar(10 x 18 x 7.5mm) 77— 1
27 0092292 Press Spring Ay Z(EHRY IR 1
28 000498 Washer Ty iy 1
29 0092291 Return Spring hyF(EYRY /IR 1
30 005512 Screw(11/64-40 x 3) Exy 1
31 0092293 Return Spring Latch A o 1
32 003635 Screw(1/4-40 X 6) TRy 1
33 0011789 Solenoid yL /AR 1
34 0092298 Fabric Guide TF—7EANIR 1
35 004314 Screw(1/8-44 X 5.6) =% 1
36 0011709 Control Box Stay HERy 9 X7« 2
37 006905 Wood Screw(¢ 5.1 x 20) RRY 4
38 0011957 Control Box, Complete Set HlIfESRE (1) 1
39 0011952 Control Board HIEEAR 1
40 0010565 Knee Switch, Complete Set B 1w F(fR) 1
41 0010564 Knee Switch BRAAwF 1
42 300031 Washer AV 4
43 300033 Spring Washer ATV T Ty 2
44 100038 Wing Nut Favurvhk 2
45 0092232 Knee Switch Holder RR Ay FEUTIR 1
46 006910 Wood Screw(¢ 6.8 x 26) KRy 2
47 3201121 Stitch Plate Support #HiRE 1
48 3201100 Cloth Plate(Large) RKAN— 1

VF2400



33
EU5 DEVICE(1)

VF2400



EU5 DEVICE(1)

RefNo Parts No. Description m % Amt, Req
1 3204052 [3201108] Handwheel INY RIRA—IL 1
2 0092305 Magnet E4ZE SR 2
3 1200038 Rotation Detector Unit R—IJVICHE) 1
4 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) =37 6
5 3201103 Light Emitter Support B AERREUS IR 1
6 000538 Washer A 2
7 0011228 Light Emitter Unit SR () 1
8 004314 Screw(1/8-44 x 5.6) xRy 2
9 3201102 Stitch Plate Support ARy 1

10 1200068 Emission Catcher Unit SRR EE) 1
11 0092335 Insulating Plate IR 1
12 110007 Screw(M2.5-0.45 X 6) ExRY 2
13 0024302 Cord Stay d—Rx®Xx 2
14 110008 Screw(M4-0.7 x 5) Txy 1
15 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 % 8) xRy 1
16 0094491 Cord Clamp(2N- ¢ 3.3) dA—KIZ27 1
17 0023381 Cord Clamp(6N- ¢ 10.6) A—Ro527 1
18 0011709 Control Box Stay BIHRNY 9 A RT « 4
19 006905 Wood Screw(¢ 5.1 X 20) RRY 8
20 1249020 Control Box, Complete Set HITHEEE (1) 1
21 1057087 Control Board HUTHEAR 1
22 0011192 Knee Switch, Complete Set By F(#) 1
23 0011189 Knee Switch BRAA v F 1
24 300031 Washer A o 4
25 300033 Spring Washer ATV T Ty 2
26 100038 Wing Nut(M4-0.7) FavFvhk 2
27 0092232 Knee Switch Holder BER 1 v FEUHR 1
28 006910 Wood Screw(¢ 6.8 x 26) RRY 2
29 1200040 Stop Cord Aby73—R 1
30-1 0011943 Power Cord(for 100 Voltage) BRI— K100V H) 1
30-2 0011944 Power Cord(for 200 Voltage) ERI-— K200V A) 1
30-3 0011945 Power Cord(for 220 Voltage) ZFI— K220V A) 1
30-4 0011946 Power Cord(for 380 Voltage) EFEI— R (380V A) 1
31 3201373 Magnet Holder, C. Set Y%y NEGE () 1
32 3201374 Magnet Holder NIRy NERfHE 1
33 110036 Screw(M3-0.5 x 6.5) xRy 2

VF2400



34
EU5 DEVICE(2)
1

| VF2400 VF2500

VF2400



EUS5 DEVICE(2)

EU5 %

ol
N

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3201107 Cutting Device, Complete Set Ay FRER) 1
2 3201104 Cutting Device Basement hySEBER 1
3 - 120011 Screw(M6-1 x 18) TRy 2
4 1200069 Solenoid YyL/AR 1
5 000528 Washer Ty 2
6 000011 Nut Fv bk 4
7 0060248 Cord Clamp(3N- ¢ 5.3) dA—-KoZv7 1
8 001175 Screw(9/64-40 X 8) kxy 1
9 0092288 Cutting Knife Connecting Lever AR 1
10 005115 Screw(1/4-28 x 19) xRy 1
11 0092286 Sliding Block A 1
12 0092287 Sliding Block Pin AR 1
13 003638 Screw(11/64-40 x 4) Ry 3
14 3201106 Upper Cutting Knife Holder Hv & (L)yRILy 1
15 003670 Screw(7/32-32 X 6.3) xRy 2
16 3201105 Upper Cutting Knife HvH (L) 1
17 000538 Washer AR o 2
18 002308 Screw(11/64-40 X 104) Exry 2
19 006245 Adjusting Screw(11/64-40 X 11.5) FERY 1
20 0092283 Upper Cutting Knife Holder Shaft Fy & (L)L 1
21 0092289 Cutting Knife Cover By & HIN— 1
22 004440 Screw(11/64-40 x 8.3) Exy 2
23 0092285 Lower Cutting Knife Ay & (T) 1
24 005550 Screw(11/64-40 x 13.5) Exy 2
25
26 0082294 Collar(10 X 18 X 7.5mm) ho— 1
27 0092292 Press Spring v (LR 1
28 000498 Washer Tyy 1
29 0092291 Return Spring Ay F(E)RVIRNR 1
30 005512 Screw(11/64-40 x 3) xRy 1
31 0092293 Return Spring Latch INRETr 1
32 003635 Screw(1/4-40 X 6) xRy 1
33 3201100 Cloth Plate(Large) KANR— 1
34 3201101 Cloth Plate(Small) INAIR— 1
35 0092298 Fabric Guide F—7ENIR 1
36 004314 Screw(1/8-44 X 5.6) Fxy 1
37 3208017 Stitch Plate(40M) R 1
38 3208015 Stitch Plate(56M) R 1
39-1 3208075 Stitch Plate(32M) #iR 1
39-2 3208076 Stitch Plate(40M) iR 1
39-3 3208077 Stitch Plate(48M) iR 1
40 3208023 Stitch Plate(40M) iR 1
41-1 3208076 Stitch Plate(40M) #HiR 1
41-2 0094212 Stitch Plate(48M) #HiR 1
42-1 3208078 Stitch Plate(56M) #HiR 1
42-2 3208079 Stitch Plate(64M) #HiR 1
43-1 3208053 Stitch Plate(48M) AR 1
43-2 3208016 Stitch Plate(56M) AR 1
43-3 3208018 Stitch Plate(64M) #HiR 1
44 3208143 Stitch Plate(56M}) #iR 1

VF2400



35
EU5/PS2 DEVICE(1)

Al

VF2400



EU5/PS2 DEVICE(1)

EU5/PS2 & & (1)

35

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3204052 [3201108] Handwheel NV RIR1—=JL 1
2 0092305 Magnet NTRy b 1
3 1200038 Rotation Detector Unit IR—JVIC(HH) 1
4 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) kxy 6
5 3201103 Light Emitter Support EHEREUT R 1
6 110048 Screw(M4-0.7 X 10) 1Ry 2
7 000538 Washer AR Y 3
8 1200137 Light Emitter Unit(for PS2) ’ER(#8) (PS2 /A) 1
9 0011228 Light Emitter Unit(for EU5) &5t 8%(18) (EUS ) 1

10 004314 Screw(1/8-44 X 5.6) ERY 2
11 3201102 Stitch Plate Support AT 1
12 1200068 Emission Catcher Unit(for EU5) SR () (EVUSA) 1
13 0092335 Insulating Plate iR 1
14 110007 Screw(M2.5-0.45 x 6) =) 2
15 0024302 Cord Stay d—Rx%x 2
16 110008 Screw(M4-0.7 X 5) =5 1
17 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) rxy 2
18 3201132 Front Cover(Small) BIRAF 72/8— (/) 1
19 110035 Screw(M4-0.7 X 10) kxy 1
20 1200138 Emission Catcher Unit(for PS2) ZHER () (PS2F) 1
21 110038 Screw(M2.5-0.45 X 4.5) kxy 1
22 3201131 Front Cover il Al A 1
23 0094491 Cord Clamp(2N- ¢ 3.3) d—KrRo527 3
24 0023381 Cord Clamp(6N- ¢ 10.6) Bl v 1
25 0011709 Control Box Stay HHEAR Y 7 R X T« 4
26 006905 Wood Screw(¢ 5.1 X 20) ARy 8
27 1249046 Control Box, Complete Set HlEAR w7 R ($8) 1
28 1057028 Photoelectric Board 74 hEIR 1
29 1057087 Control Board I EHEAR 1
30 0011192 Knee Switch, Complete Set BRR A F(#H) 1
31 0011189 Knee Switch BEXAvF 1
32 300031 Washer vy 4
33 300033 Spring Washer RA7YT Ty o+ 2
34 100038 Wing Nut(M4-0.7) Faolfvhk 2
35 0092232 Knee Switch Holder R Ay FEUSHR 1
36 006910 Wood Screw(¢ 6.8 x 26) =) 2
37-1 0011943 Power Cord(for 100 Voltage) BIRI— K100V A) 1
37-2 0011944 Power Cord(for 200 Voltage) BIEI— K200V B) 1
37-3 0011945 Power Cord(for 220 Voltage) BRI~ K220V A) 1
37-4 0011946 Power Cord(for 380 Voltage) BIR3J— K (380V A) 1
38 1200132 Power Signal Cord BRESRG 1
39 1200040 Motor Cord E—SHI—K 1

VF2400



36
EU5/PS2 DEVICE(2)
1

VF2403

VF2400



EU5/PS2 DEVICE(2)

EU5/PS2 &

E(2)

36

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3201107 Cutting Device, Complete Set Hy FHEE () 1
2 3201104 Cutting Device Basement hy YERER 1
3 120011 Screw(M6-1 X 18) xRy 2
4 1200069 Solenoid v /AR 1
5 000528 Washer Tyiy 2
6 000011 Nut Fvhk 4
7 0060248 Cord Clamp(3N- ¢ 5.3) A—KRo527 1
8 001175 Screw(9/64-40 X 8) Exy 1
9 0092288 Cutting Knife Connecting Lever A 1

10 005115 Screw(1/4-28 X 19) ERY 1
11 0092286 Sliding Block Ak 1
12 0092287 Sliding Block Pin AiaEh 1
13 003638 Screw(11/64-40 X 4) xRy 3
14 3201106 Upper Cutting Knife Holder Ay & (RIS 1
15 003670 Screw(7/32-32 X 6.3) xRy 2
16 3201105 Upper Cutting Knife Ny F (L) 1
17 000538 Washer AR 2
18 002308 Screw(11/64-40 X 104) ERY 2
19 006245 Adjusting Screw(11/64-40 X 11.5) ey 1
20 0092283 Upper Cutting Knife Holder Shaft Ay Z( )RV 1
21 0092289 Cutting Knife Cover NI HN— 1
22 004440 Screw(11/64-40 X 8.3) kxy 2
23 0092285 Lower Cutting Knife AYI(T) 1
24 005550 Screw(11/64-40 x 13.5) xRy 2
25

26 0092294 Collar(10 x 18 X 7.5mm) ho— 1
27 0092292 Press Spring Ay F(EHREV X 1
28 000498 Washer vy 1
29 0092291 Return Spring HyF(E)RYIR% 1
30 005512 Screw(11/64-40 x 3) bRy 1
31 0092293 Return Spring Latch INREBET 1
32 003635 Screw(1/4-40 X 6) ExRY 1
33 3201100 Cloth Plate(Large) KAIN— 1
34 3201101 Cloth Plate(Small) WA= 1
35 0092298 Fabric Guide F—TEAR 1
36 004314 Screw(1/8-44 X 5.6) =) 1
37 3208076 Stitch Plate(40M}) #HR 1

VF2400



37
FC DEVICE

VF2400



FC DEVICE FC %@ 37
]
RefNo Parts No. Description m 4 Amt. Req
1 3209920 FC Device, Complete Set FCEE(fH) 1
2 0090711 Cutting Knife Lever Spring Hanger D AVACIIE S S 1
3 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) Ry 1
4 0091842 Cutting Knife Lever Spring 1y & LIR—/Ix 1
5 3201114 Cutting Knife Lever Hy I LIK— 1
6 003393 Screw(5/32-40 X 3.2) xy 1
7 006638 Screw(5/32-40 x 9.5) xRy 1
8 007650 Screw(11/64-40 x 5) =87 3
9 0091841 Cutting Knife Lever Pin hydLN—-EY 1
10 3201112 Cutting Device Holder F—Thy yBRHE 1
11 120026 Screw(M5-0.8 x 18) Exy 2
12 002308 Screw(11/64-40 X 10.4) Exy 1
13 000340 Nut vk 1
14 1091835 Cutting Knife Holder Pin F—ThAy IBRABEY 1
15 3201113 Cutting Knife Holder F—=7hy IBREE 1
16 009150 Screw(11/64-40 x 11) k=xy 2
17 0091833 Cutting Knife(Upper) T—7hvH (L) 1
18 004440 Screw(11/64-40 x 8.3) I3 4
19 0091838 Cutting Knife Spring T—ThyHZIR% 1
20 0091839 Cutting Knife(Lower) T—=T7hvH(T) 1
21 001156 Screw(11/64-40 x 13.3) kExy 2
22 0091837 Cutting Knife Cover T=ThYy I HIR— 1
23 006245 Adjusting Screw(11/64-40 x 11.5) EEIRY 1
24 0092298 Fabric Guide mEA 1
25 009740 Screw{M6-1 x 10) Exy 1
26 160003 Screw(M5-0.8 X 5) Exy 1
27 330000 Seal Plug B 1
28 3201111 Cloth Plate(Large) RKAHIN— 1

VF2400



38
AU2-1 DEVICE(])

a_

16
& v

VF2400



AUZ2-1 DEVICE(1)
e

AU2-TEE(1)

33

Ref.No Parts No. Description m 4 Amt. Req
1 3204052 [3201108] Handwheel INY RIRA =L 1
2 0092305 Magnet NTRY k 1
3 1200038 Rotation Detector Unit R—JLIC{HE) 1
4 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) xRy 6
5 0063612 Cord Clamp(4N- ¢ 6.8) d—ko35327 1
6
7-1 3101476 Light Emitter Support F R AR 1
7-2 3201138 Light Emitter Support(-21/AU2-1) B HBREUI R 1
8 000538 Washer AR o 2
9 0011228 Light Emitter Unit BER (1) 1

10 004314 Screw(1/8-44 X 5.6) xRy 2
11 0094491 Cord Clamp(2N- ¢ 3.3) d—KRoOZv7 1
12-1 3201128 Stitch Plate Support #HiRE 1
12-2 3201136 Stitch Plate Support(-21/AU2-1) HiRE 1
13 1200234 Emission Catcher Unit 2R GE) 1
14 1055084 Insulating Plate iR 1
15 007630 Screw(M25-045 x 1.8) xRy 2
16 0024302 Cord Stay d—R¥xT 2
17 110008 Screw(M4-0.7 X 5) =87 1
18 3201125 Cloth Plate(Large) P ATAC 1
19-1 3201126 Cloth Plate(Small) INAIR— 1
19-2 3201137 Cloth Plate(Smali)(-21/AU2-1) INFIIR~— 1
20 3201127 Looper Thread Take-up Cover HLHIN— 1
21 0095961 Presser Bar HIE 1
22 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) I=87 1

VF2400



39
AU2-1 DEVICE(2)

1

14

40

41

18

35-2
37-2

VF2400




AUZ2-1 DEVICE(2)

AU2-T KE(2)

39

RefNo Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1 3101497 [3101491] Cutting Device, Complete Set Ay FEERR) 1
2 3002009 Bracket(Right) TS50y &) 1
3 120021 Screw(M5-0.8 X 60) bRy 4
4 3002026 O-ring oyyvs 2
5 3002010 Cylinder vy 1
6 009935 Screw(Mb-0.8 X 20) xRy 1
7 3002029 Wear Ring oLFIVT 1
8 300038 Washer AR 1
9 3002027 Rubber Cushion AV 2

10 3002028 Piston EXNY 1
11 3002030 Piston Seal EXb>y—Ib 1
12 3002031 O-ring ovxvy 2
13 3002011 Piston Shaft - AT AN 1
14 3002032 Piston Shaft Seal EAN>2vyT7b2—IL 1
15 3002008 Bracket(Left) TSy ME) 1
16 3002012 Piston Shaft Bushing BAbyYvI7hTvda 1
17 3002013 Piston Rod Holder EXbrOy RES 1
18 120008 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) Ry 3
19 3002014 Piston Rod Exk>rOy R 1
20 3002016 Link Pin Dyoy 2
21 160000 Screw(M3-05 x 3) rExy 2
22 0095980 Piston Rod Bearing EXhrvOy RRFPUVS 1
23 3002015 Piston Link ALYy 1
24 3002017 Upper Cutting Knife Holder EXZ& 1
25 160001 Screw(M4-0.7 X 4) Exy 4
26 3002018 Upper Cutting Knife EXZR 1
27 130002 Screw(M3-05 X 6) kxry 2
28 3002019 Cutting Knife Press Shaft AR 1
29 3002020 Shaft Bushing(Long) Ty a(R) 1
30 3002021 Shaft Bushing(Short) ARt 5) 1
31 0095940 Upper Cutting Knife Spring EARINR 1
32 3002022 Cutting Knife Press Screw ARBIRY 1
33 3002023 Lock Nut Avo7Fwvhk 1
34 3002007 Cutting Device Basement hy YEER 1
35-1 120026 Screw(Mb-0.8 x 18) xRy 1
35-2 120026 Screw(M5-0.8 x 18)(for VF) IERT(VFA) 1
36 000669 Washer AR A 3
37-1 120017 Screw(Mb-0.8 X 15) = 1
37-2 120017 Screw(Mb-0.8 x 15)(for VC) LRI (VCH) 1
38 120015 Screw(M5-0.8 X 10) Ry 3
39 3101492 Lower Cutting Knife TAX 1
40 3002025 Cutting Knife Cover A RXFIN— 1
41 000665 Washer AR 1
42 0010263 Connector(¢ 6-PT1/8) ax95 2
43 3701498 & Spacer AR—1 1

VF2400



40

AUZ2-1 DEVICE(3)

VF2400



AU2-1 DEVICE(3)
.

AU2-1 & & (3)

40

Ref.No Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 1098015 [0033939] Hose Band R—ZANV R 1
2 0010108 ‘ Hose Union R—RI1ZAY 1
3 1097009 Regulator LF¥al—% 1
4 110017 Screw(M5-0.8 x 8) IRy 2
5 000600 Spring Washer AR7ZIUT Ty v 2
6 000426 Washer Ty 2
7
8 1253240 Regulator Support L& 2 L—%BfFIR 1
9 006905 Wood Screw(¢ 5.1 x 20) ARRY 10

10 0010264 Connecting(¢ 6-PT1/4) aAxRT 4 1
11 1096030 Air Tube(6 X 4mm)(Black) IF7Fa1—T(E) -
12 0010123 Solenoid Valve, C. Set B ) 1
13 0010120 Solenoid Valve, C. Set B 1
14 1200037 Cord(F) d—R(F) 1
15 0010263 Connector(¢ 6-PT1/8) axI% 3
16 1097007 Silencer(¢ 6-PT1/8) ALY 2
17 009937 Wood Screw(¢ 3.8 x 20) RxY 2
18 1249224 [0011989] Control Box, Complete Set HEIZEE (/) 1
19 1057165 [1057088] Control Board HEEEAR 1
20 0011709 Control Box Stay FEAR Y 9 AR T« 4
21 0011192 Knee Switch, Complete Set B v F(38) 1
22 0011189 Knee Switch, Complete Set By F 1
23 300031 Washer A 4
24 300033 Spring Washer A7V T T+ 2
25 100038 Wing Nut(M4-0.7) Favurvhk 2
26 0092232 Knee Switch Holder B Ay FEUTHR 1
27 006910 Wood Screw(¢ 6.8 X 26) Ky 2
28 1200040 Stop Cord Abwy7a—R 1
29-1 0011943 Power Cord(for 100 Voltage) BERI— K100V A) 1
29-2 0011944 Power Cord(for 200 Voltage) BIR— K200V A) 1
29-3 0011945 Power Cord(for 220 Voltage) BRI K220V A) 1
29-4 0011946 Power Cord(for 380 Voltage) EIRJ— K(380V A) 1

VF2400



41
AU2-1 DEVICE(4)

VF2403, 2503

éb& g j@”y
f < X

VF2400



AUZ-1 DEVICE(4)

AU2-1 & (4)

41

RefNo Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1-1 0096271 Presser Foot, C. Set(40) () 1
1-2 0096272 Presser Foot, C. Set(48) #I.(48) 1
1-3 3207026 Presser Foot, C. Set(56) HI(R) 1
1-4 3207030 Presser Foot, C. Set(64) FHI(#) 1
1-5 0096270 Presser Foot, C. Set(32)(Extra) I #) (B ER) 1
2 001186 Screw(9/64-40 x 7.8) Ry 1
3 0091725 Presser Foot Spring BINR 1
4 005133 Screw(1/8-44 x 4.5) xRy 1
5 000220 Lock Nut Avo+vhk 1
6 003300 Adjusting Screw(1/8-44 x 15) IS 1
7-1 0096341 Stitch Plate(32M){Extra) #HR (FEE5R) 1
7-2 0096342 Stitch Plate(40M) £k 1
7-3 0096343 Stitch Plate(48M) £ 1
7-4 3208050 Stitch Plate(56M) ik 1
7-5 3208051 Stitch Plate(64M) ik 1
8-1 3209022 Main Feed Dog(32, 40, 48, 56) #®x 1
8-2 3209042 Main Feed Dog{64) #xY 1
9-1 3207204 Presser Foot, C. Set(32) 1T (#8) 1
9-2 3207177 Presser Foot, C. Set(56) T (¥H) 1
9-3 3207180 Presser Foot, C. Set(64) I (58) 1
9-4 3207175 Presser Foot, C. Set(48)(Extra) I (1) (FBE&R) 1

10 0091696 Presser Foot Hinge Pin BrbyIEy 1
11 3207160 Top Guide T—=7HAR 1
12 001230 Screw(3/32-56 X 3.8) xy 1
13-1 3208056 Stitch Plate(32M) £k 1
13-2 3208049 Stitch Plate(56M) £k 1
13-3 3208054 Stitch Plate(64M) £k 1
13-4 3208048 Stitch Plate(48M)(Extra) #HR (R ) 1
14 3209066 Main Feed Dog #’xY 1

VF2400



42
K1 DEVICE for VF2400, 2500,

1

[¢)]

VF2500 VF2560

) q%\ o
/
29-1 28-
29-2 282

VF2400



K1 DEVICE for VF2400, 2500, 2560

RefNo Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1 3209923 K1 Device, Complete Set K1Z&E () 1
2 3201141 Feed Bar Driving Shaft eyl i 1
3 0093303 Qil Seal A= 1
4 3201140 Cutting Knife Main Lever XA L= 1
5 120006 Screw(M6-1 X 12) xRy 1
6 000567 Packing Piece A WAVARE 1
7 3201142 Ball Stud R 1
8 0095466 Cutting Knife Driving Link TRUYY 1
9 170029 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) IR 1

10 300017 Washer Ty iy 1
11 005572 Screw(9/64-40 x 357) =) 1
12 0095463 Cutting Knife(Lower) TH 1
13 0095465 Cutting Knife Holder Pin THAXREEY 1
14 0095464 Cutting Knife(L.ower) Spring THINER 1
15 000014 Washer Ty 1
16 005571 Screw(3/32-56 X 4) xRy 1
17 0095462 Cutting Plate hyFa277L—k 1
18 005328 Screw(29/256-48 x 6.5) IERY 4
19-1 0095471 Cahin-off Guide(Small Mouth) mEUN] 1
19-2 0095472 Cahin-off Guide(Large Mouth) %K) 1
20 0095458 Suction Pipe Unit A S () 1
21 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) IExT 2
22 3201143 Stitch Plate Support HiRE 1
23-1 3201144 Looper Thread Take-up Cover(40,48,56) H1AL7/8— 1
23-2 3201145 LooperThreadTake-upCover(64){(VF2560) 51 L 71/8— 1
24 3201147 Cloth Plate(Large) RKAIN— 1
25 300006 Spacer ANR—Y 1
26 3201146 Cloth Plate(Small) INAIR— 1
27 0095541 Stitch Plate(40M) #HR 1
28-1 3209000 Main Feed Dog{40, 56) ®mxY 1
28-2 3209002 Main Feed Dog(64) #xy 1
29-1 0095456 Stitch Plate(56M) iR 1
29-2 0095457 Stitch Plate(64M) iR 1
30-1 3208074 Stitch Plate(56S) iR 1
30-2 3208161 Stitch Plate(60S) #HiR 1
30-3 3208086 Stitch Plate(64S) #iR 1

VF2400



43
C DEVICE

1

13

@

(@@

(

@

VF2400



C DEVICE oF 3 43
-~ |
RefNo Parts No. Description m & Amt. Req
1 2109932 C Device, Complete Set CE&E() 1
2 1098015 [0033939] Hose Band R—R/A R 1
3 1084011 Hose Nipple(PT1/8 X 8) MR—RZv 7L 1
4 1097000 Regulator L¥al—% 1
5 009960 Screw(M5-0.8 x 16) xRy 2
6 000669 Washer A A 4
7 000600 Spring Washer ATV T Iy ¥ 2
8 000009 Nut FTvhk 2
9 1097001 Regulator Support L1l —BREK 1
10 - 006905 Wood Screw(¢ 5.1 X 20) RRY 2
11 0010263 Connector(¢ 6-PT1/8) AR S 1
12 1096000 Air Hose(4 X 6 x 2000mm) IFPR—X 1
13 1298000 Air Valve, Complete Set T7/ULT7EH) 1
14 0033938 Collar(6.4 x 13 X 9mm) h>— 1
15 005040 Screw(11/64-40 X 85) kxy 5
16 0033937 Return Spring T 7INILTHBBhRR 1
17 0033936 Air Valve Holder IZNILTERAE 1
18 0033935 Air Valve Stop IFZ/NILT ANy 1
19 000334 Nut Fv ks 1
20 005505 Adjusting Screw(11/64-40 X 16) RERY 1
21 1090133 TAC Valve, Complete Set TAC /LT (#8) 1
22 0010052 TAC Valve TAC/ULT 1
23 000623 Gasket AQE % 2
24 0010112 Joint WwFE 2
25 0010290 Connector(¢ 6-PT1/8) aAxR7 5 1
26 0010310 Venturi Tube RyFa1UE 1
27 1098015 [0033940] Hose Band e AR N 2
28 1096004 Air Hose(12 X 18 X 1500mm) IFPHR—R 1
29 1096005 Air Hose(12 X 18 x 500mm) IVR—R 1
30 0011987 UL Clamp ULo>>7> 3
31 009814 Wood Screw(¢ 3.1 X 20) ARy 3

VF2400



44
S1 DEVICE
1

22

VF2400




S1 DEVICE S1%B 44
|
Ref.No Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3209926 S1 Device, Complete Set S1EE () 1
2 3201329 Tape Holder TR 1
3 190021 Screw(M4-0.7 X 12) Ry 1
4 000538 Washer vy 6
5 110048 Screw(M4-0.7 x 10} Exy 2
6 190044 Screw(M4-0.7 X 12) It 8% 1
7 3201134 Tension Guide Support Ty arvi4 REYR 1
8 009784 Screw(M6-1 x 10) kxy 2
9 0096066 Tension Guide FrayvhAqdR 1
10 007627 Screw(M4-0.7 X 6) Exy 2
11 000665 Washer Tvy 2
12 190022 Screw{M4-0.7 X 12, M5-0.8 X 21) Ry 1
13 000669 Washer Tyivy 1
14 0095269 Tape Guide Bar Holder T—7IN—fE 1
15 000600 Spring Washer ATV TTv v 1
16 100028 Wing Nut FaouFvh 1
17 - 0095270 Tape Guide Bar TF—THA RIX— 1
18 009604 Screw(11/64-40 x 5.5) Fxy 1
19 0095296 Tape Guide Unit T—7A4 R(#8) 1
20 0095272 Tape Guide T—7HAR 1
21 001892 Screw(1/8-44 X 2.9) Exy 2
22 3101270 Knee Press, Complete Set B2 (1) 1
23 0064179 Knee Press Support BZoa8 1
24 006910 Wood Screw(¢ 6.8 X 26) ARy 2
25 000428 Washer AR 2
26 000731 Pin (e 1
27 0064187 Knee Press Pin BErey 1
28 0068202 Retaining Ring AbhyFYvT 2
29 0064180 Knee Press Return Spring BRIRY/INR 1
30 0064181 Knee Press Connecting Block BEogEgssay s 1
31 004474 Screw(3/16-32 X 6.4) XY 2
32 0064186 Knee Press Connecting Shaft [ttt o 1
33 0067082 Knee Press Shaft 327 B 1
34 0064182 Knee Press = 1
35 004635 Screw(1/4-40 X 14) ERY 1
36 0037912 Chain #H 1
37 3209927 Driving Guide, Complete Set AlEh A REERE) 1
38 3201133 Guide Holder 0 RETR(GE) 1
39 0096177 Guide Holder Fixing Plate R IREE R 1
40 110011 Screw(M5-0.8 x 10) I =87 2

Ref. No. 41 to 63

See the following page.

VF2400



44
S1 DEVICE
1

22

VF2400




S1 DEVICE S1%@& 4.4

|

RefNo Parts No. Description m 4 Amt. Req
41 0096163 Slider 25145 1
42 0096164 Slider Ling A4V 1
43 007620 Screw(9/64-40 x 6.3) xRy 1
44 0094403 Slider Ling Stop AZA4FV TNy IR 2
45 001225 Screw(1/8-44 x 2.8) xy 2
46 0096166 Elastic Tape Guide JLAA4R 1
47 004236 Screw(3/32-56 X 4.2) xRy 2
48 000014 Washer A Ao 2
49 0096167 Elastic Tape Guide Tube EZ—IL/1 7 1
50 0096161 Guide Link H1RU>Y 1
51 006120 Screw(11/64-40 x 5) xy 1
52 000511 Washer WA 1
53 000451 Nut Fv bk 1
54 000613 Washer A A 1
55 006046 Screw(3/16-32 X 4.5) Exry 1
56 0063428 Guide Lever Link AL RLIR=U>Y 1
57 006075 Screw(11/64-40 X 6) Exy 2
58 0034979 Guide Lever Link Bushing HARLN=U>YITy>a 2
59 000334 Nut Fv bk 2
60 0096178 Guide Lever H1RLIIN— 1
61 170033 Screw(M6-1 x 8) jl= ) 1
62 0095027 Retaining Ring Ay Uy 1
63 0096159 Guide Lever Spring R N VAT A S 1

VF2400



45

EXTRA PARTS(1)

®
=
=
< ®
o ~ o
— >
B G
>
Dm 11\\‘d/v ©
b ) 1= w
=S = / —
= +—
<
= o ]
2 o =
LO ©
o = N
= = hib
©
o e
(b o =}
o >
> ) «©
+ ®
: g
S o
—I (%) =
§ s .
o o st
(=) (] =
2 D
o & oy
= > 28
<
)=y =
> -+
+ ©
£y S
T [ %) =
b o
o (= -
= I 3
N o~ «
L L TQOYTLON
> €D €0 00 00 O 00 O

VF2500-160M

VF2400



EXTRA PARTS(1)

Ref.No Parts No. Description m 4 Amt. Req
1-1 0095490 Stitch Plate(32L) ik 1
1-2 0095491 Stitch Plate(40L) #HiR 1
1-3 0095492 Stitch Plate(48L) #HiR 1
2-1 0095493 Stitch Plate(56L) ik 1
2-2 0095454 Stitch Plate(64L) #HR 1
3 3208045 Stitch Plate(56) iR 1
4 0094615 Fabric Guide wHAR 1
5 001228 Screw(3/32-56 X 3.2) Ry 1
6 3108199 Stitch Plate(0452) £ 1
7 3108201 Stitch Plate(56S2) ik 1
8-1 0095580 Presser Foot, C. Set(32)(2 Needle) I (M) (24K H) 1
8-2 0095581 Presser Foot, C. Set(40)(2 Needle) P () (24&&H) 1
8-3 0095582 Presser Foot, C. Set(48)(2 Needle) () (24&2H) 1
8-4 0095584 Presser Foot, C. Set(64)(2 Needle) T (M) (248t F) 1
8-5 0095586 Presser Foot, C. Set(48)(3 Needle) 1 T (#R) (3AEF) 1
8-6 0095587 Presser Foot, C. Set(56)(3 Needle) T (M) (3EKEFA) 1
8-7 0095588 Presser Foot, C. Set(64}(3 Needle) T (#R) (3K ) 1
9 001186 Screw(9/64-40 x 7.8) xRy 1

10 0095641 Presser Foot Spring BIx 1
11 005133 Screw(1/8-44 X 4.5) =) 1
12 0095642 Retaining Ring Aby7UrT 2
13-1 3007029 Presser Foot, C. Set(40)(VF2400) T ER) (1 REE) 1
13-2 3007030 Presser Foot, C. Set(56)(VF2500) B (H1 REE) 1
14 3000009 Tape Guide F—=THAR 1
15-1 0095730 Presser Foot, C. Set(40)(VF2400) BTEENA 1 RRE) 1
15-2 0095731 Presser Foot, C. Set(56)(VF2500) BB (H REE) 1
16 0095728 Tape Guide T—7HAR 1
17 0095174 Looper(Hard plating) JL—/X(EEX v F) 1
18 3097038 Presser Foot, Complete Set(60) I () 1
19 001186 Screw(9/64-40 X 7.8) xRy 1
20 3107303 Presser Foot Spring(Left) INBIZIRR(E) 1
21 3107304 Presser Foot Spring(Right) IBITRZR(B) 1
22 0063284 L.ocking Pin(60) EUIEXEY 1
23 0063282 Presser Foot Hinge Pin(60) BIbEyIEY 1
24 005122 Screw(3/32-56 X 5.5) ERY 2
25 3098038 Stitch Plate(60M) i 1
26 3099132 Needle Clamp(60) #HiEX 1
27 001900 Screw(1/8-44 x 2.4) IRy 3
28 3209002 Main Feed Dog(60) ikl 1

VF2400



46

EXTRA PARTS(2)

VF2403, 2503

VF2503

VF2503/EU5, EU5/PS2

VF2403

VF2403/EU5, EU5/PS2

6-3 VF2503

VF2403

6-1
6-2

VF2400



EXTRA PARTS(2)

16-2 3207189 ¢

Tape Guide(Right)(10mm or less)(Extra) =— 773 N (#) (FeEEB)

RefNo Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1-1 3209004 Main Feed Dog(32, 40, 48, 56) HBix") 1
1-2 3209006 Main Feed Dog(64) Bxl 1
2-1 0094281 Stitch Plate(32M) iR 1
2-2 0094282 Stitch Plate(40M) #iR 1
2-3 0094283 Stitch Plate(48M) iR 1
2-4 0094285 Stitch Plate(64M) #HiR 1
3-1 3208025 Stitch Plate(48M) #HR 1
3-2 0094921 Stitch Plate(56M}) #HiR 1
3-3 0094922 Stitch Plate(64M) #HR 1
4-1 0092324 Stitch Plate(32M) #HiR 1
4-2 0092325 Stitch Plate(40M) #HiR 1
4-3 0092326 Stitch Plate(48M) R 1
5-1 0092330 Stitch Plate(56M) EHiR 1
b-2 0092331 Stitch Plate(64M) B 1
6-1 3207183 Presser Foot, Complete Set(40) # 1 (%8) 1
6-2 3207187 Presser Foot, Complete Set(48) H I (#8) 1
6-3 3207188 Presser Foot, Complete Set(56) AT (#8) 1
7 110004 Screw{M3.5-0.6 x 8) kxy 1
8 0091725 Presser Foot Spring IRIT/UR 1
9 005133 Screw(1/8-44 x 4.5) jI= 87 1

10 000327 Lock Nut OvoFvyhk 1
11 003302 Adjusting Screw(1/8-44 X 11) RERY 1
12 3207107 Presser Foot Hinge Pin HIe>IEy 1
13 160000 Screw(M3-0.5 x 3) I8 1
14 3267037 Tape Guide FT=THAR 1
15 001228 Screw(3/32-56 x 3.2) =87 1
16-1 3207185 Tape Guide(Right) F—7H1 R(EA) 1

1

1

Screw{M3-05 X 3)

xRy

17 110091

VF2400



47

EXTRA PARTS(3)
VF2411

1

3

4—? <

" for Covering Seam 13 for Covering Seam

%—12

for Covering Seam
16

VF2400



EXTRA PARTS(3)

R EER A (3)

47

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 0095365 Folder(Left), C. Set TER (L) (FR) 1
2 0095366 Folder(Left) ER(E) |
3 0095367 Folder Chip ERFv S 1
4 004182 Screw(3/32-56 X 2.5) ERY 1
5
6
7 3201118 Fabric Guide, C. Set(Covering Seam) R (#8) ((RE&\L\F) 1
8 3201117 Fabric Guide Support A REUTIR 1
9 3201120 Fabric Guide Fixing Plate mHA REER 1

10 3101224 Fabric Guide(Left) wHA R(E) 1
11 3101223 Fabric Guide(Right) wHA R(B) 1
12 110054 Screw(M3-05 x 35) xRy 2
13 3201119 Fabric Guide, C. Set(Covering Seam) EiR () (*7>F) 1
14 3101229 Fabric Guide(Left) THA R(E) 1
15 3101228 Fabric Guide(Right) wWHA R(A) 1
16 3209024 Differential Feed Dog A% U 1
17 3209023 Main Feed Dog izl 1
18-1 0093351 Needle Clamp(32)(2 Needle) #1E X (2 A& ) 1
18-2 0093352 Needle Clamp(40)(2 Needle) $HiE X (2 4$HH) 1
18-3 0093353 Needle Clamp(48)(2 Needle) #Hik X (2 A8HF) 1
18-4 3009101 Needle Clamp(56)(2 Needle) #H1E X (2 & FB) 1
18-5 0093355 Needle Clamp(64)(2 Needle) $t1E X (2 &&HF) 1
18-6 0093357 Needle Clamp({56) (3 Needle) #t1E X (34EFR) 1
18-7 0093358 Needle Clamp(64)(3 Needle) &1k A (3AEFR) 1
19 0093690 Timing Gauge AT —= 1
20 0095220 Looper Timing Gauge W—REAZ T =D 1
21 3209040 Main Feed Dog(P=2.5mm) #BxEY (v F25mm) 1
22 3209041 Differential Feed Dog{P=2.5mm) g Y (Ew F2.5mm) 1

VF2400



48
SUPPORTING BOARD

EXTRA PARTS !

gﬂ

&—13

S

VF2400



SUPPORTING BOARD

R TR

43

RefNo Parts No. Description m 4 Amt. Req
1 3200240 Supporting Board, C. Set Z iR (8) 1
2 3200241 Supporting Board BTIR 2
3 180020 Setting Screw(M6-1 X 15) Bt %Y 4
4 0093035 Oil Resrvoir Rubber Cushion JLE 4
5 000070 Hanging Nut mUFvhk 4
6 009861 Hanging Bolt(M8-1.25 X 95) mRYUMmILE 4
7 000162 Washer Ty 12
8 000016 Nut Fvhk 12
9 2101451 Spacer(See the table below) AR—Y(TRSR) 12

10 0020064 Supporting Board Rubber Cushion STRITLE 4
11 0063010 SupportingBoardRubberCushion(Lower) 324tk T LEE(T) 4
12 3200242 Chain Guide EHIR 1

13 000541 Washer vy 2
14 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) kxry 2
15 9603903 Supporting Board BIR 1

16 000676 Spring Washer ATZYT Ty ¥ 8
17 000016 Nut Fwv bk 16
18 009865 Hanging Bolt(M8-1.25 x 220) BUMRILE 4
19 180024 & Screw(M6-1 X 45) IERY 4
20 000528 & Washer A 4
21 000667 & Spring Washer ATV Ty v 4
22 000011 & Nut +Fv bk 4

Note : Number of Spacer(2101451) to be used.

() AR—(2101451 )R %

Thickness of Table | Number of Spacer
T—IILDES AR—H DO {EE
for 40mm 3pcs. X4=12pcs
for 45mm 2pcs. X 4= 8pcs
for 50mm 1pcs. X 4= 4pcs

VF2400



49

31 VF2403-11, 2403-21

VF2403, 2503,
VF2503-11, 2503-21 5,
VF2404, 2504-11

VF2400



THREAD STAND

RIA

49

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 9620696 Thread Stand, Complete Set(6 Spools Type) SRIZE () (6 A% ) 1
2 9620631 Column Cap AZLFvrv T 1
3 9620670 Column Pipe(Upper) AZ LIA (L) 1
4 9620689 Thread Guide Holder(Large) H1 RARILF(X) 1
5 911002 Screw{M4-0.7 x 20) =Y 1
6 911001 Screw(M4-0.7 X 12) xRy 3
7 910001 Nut Fvhk 4
8 9620673 Column Pipe Connector AT LI T#HF 1
9 911006 Screw(M5-0.8 X 13) kExy 2

10 910000 Nut Fvk 8
11 9620675 Column Pipe(Lower) AS LA T(T) 1
12 930052 Washer A 1
13 930053 Spring Washer A7V 7T ov 1
14 910003 Nut(M16-1.5) ;v 1
15

16 9620703 Thread Hanger(3 Spools Type) ALy RIAYH(BEKRA) 4
17 9620700 Thread Eyelet FALLy bk 6
18 9620688 Thread Hanger Holder ALy RNV Hiax 4
19 911060 Screw(M6-1 X 15) Exy 4
20 9620691 Thread Guide Arm HART7— LA 1
21 9620690 Thread Guide Holder(Small) HA RRILT (N 1
22 9620666 Thread Guide(6 Spools Type) 2L RAA R64:54A) 1
23 9620678 Spool Cushion AT=NTway 6
24 9620679 Spool Pin AT—)LE 6
25 9620680 Spool Mat A7=IX vk 6
26 9620681 Spool Seat Disc =Zom 6
27 930055 Spring Washer ATV Ty 6
28 3500700 [0063031] Belt Cover RILEAIR— 1
29 110028 Screw(M6-1 X 46) kxry 2
30 3000010 Looper Thread Bar —IRREY 2
31 9620750 Knitted Tape Stand, C. Set AVYPRF—=TXAIVR 1
32 9620751 Tape Pin Pkl : 3 1
33 9620752 Tape Disc T—7ETIR 1
34 000433 Washer A 1
35 9620753 Tape Disc Block FT—I7RIR7OvY 1
36 911062 Screw(M4-0.7 X 15) Ry 4
37 910001 Nut Fvhk 4
38 9620756 Tape Stand Bar At S VAN - 1
39 001448 Screw(15/64-28 X 5.5) Ry 1
40 9620757 Tape Stand F—=TRHVR 1
4] 005148 Wood Screw(¢ 4.5 X 25) Ky 3
42 9620754 Tape Guide Bar T—7HARE 1
43 9620755 Tape Guide F—=THAR 2

VF2400



50

= = A"
WARNING LABEL &7 X)L
LABEL Parts No. Description
8L A m
Do not operate without eye guard 390140 | CAUTION IN OPERATION
and safety devices.
Before threading, changing needle,
cleaning etc. switch off main switch.
==
A FE =
<A TIFHZET D,
- 390143 EEIANIL
HENEREET DT L PR
BEEI>THS. &
L RE PRSI,
IRIROREZETSH &,
ASBETE| CoN/-ERTBLER,
A DANGER BRA TR0 1-,
5HfoThoRITSIE, DANGER : WARNING OF ELECTRIC SHOCK BY
To open this cover, 390144 HIGH-VOLTAGE
turn off power BETESAL
supply and wait
more than 5 minutes
before apening.
“Be sure to connect earth line”.
390145
T—AINIL
ROTATING-DIRECTION
SYMBOL : CHECK CORRECT ROTATING
390146 DIRECTION
EEEARRTINN
EYE GUARD : TAKE CARE NOT CAUSE INJURY
TO EYES
390147 BELT COVER : DO NOT INSERT FINGERS
THEE ST A
CAUT T ON THEBINIL
CAUTION FOR HIGH TEMPERATURE :
DO NOT TOUCH STEPPING MOTOR AND
390148 SOLENOID

=i T = A
EREEINIL




LIST of MAIN SPARE PARTS
(EEZLEHYARN)



51

LS/ L L-NOY L-E0FC4A

“ 2200028 " 100028 | £1000ZE " " " 825600 " "
" 2011028 " 011078 Y B ., B 0208028 ) ) GN3/ T 1-NOV I-80VZJA
" Lelioze 1 1 001102 " " i P " " 03/ L L-WOP L -E0%2dA
4 " i i i i 800602€ | 600602¢ | ¥£35600 p » L1-NOY L-E0F A
" i : " £10002¢ " " i LLZr600 | 1GLL0ZE | LOL6OZE WO 1=E0¥EdA
" 2£0002¢8 “ 7100028 | LL1l0ZE " p " 012600 " " Q4/Wegl-e0redA
" 2011028 " 1011028 p p " u G£0802€ " Y Gr3/WE I-80vZ4A
" 1211028 " " 00141028 “ 710602€ | G0060ZE | 0LTr600 " i 03/ WgE1-E0vZdA
" u i i LLELDZE i i i " P " 0G-INCEL-E0F A
" : i 1 " u 790602¢ | G9060Z¢ | 2018038 " p Le-Wee1-e0vCdn
“ " 100102¢ " " 00010Z€ | Yl060ZE | 5006028 | 0LgY600 | 0GLLOZE | 001602E Weel-e0redA
: 280002€ | S€000ZE | ¥LODOZE | L1000ZE | YE000ZE | 20060ZE | ©0060Z€ | vLLEBO0 | ¥S0L0GE | vOL60ZE Wr9L-00F24A
u 710102¢ P zloloze | LLoloze | €Loloze | 810602 p £00807¢ p p Vd-S8v1-00v24A
" 2£00028 " ¥10002€ | Ll000ZE | GlOODZE | 08060Z€ | LOO6OZE | 2EL8OLE | 0SOLOSE | 20160ZE W8rL-0072-IA
" 2er 1028 " levloze | 0evloze | £eri0ze | 0506017 | LGO60ZE | 2008028 | 661028 " €vd-S0v1-007¢3n
" 71010Z€ | 8100028 | 2l0l0ZE | LlOloZe | €1010ze | 810602¢ " 900802€ " “ Yd-S0p1-00v23A
i erL10Ze | tvLloze | 9vLl028 | Lblloge p 000602¢ p 1755600 p p A/INOY L-00b 24/
" 20L102¢8 " L0LL0ZE | 001L0ZE " " " £10802¢ " i SM3/NOY 1-00t 2N
g g " " Z Z " “ le180le | 200/0GE | 10L60ZE WOy 1-00v¢dn

LLe60ZE | 2€000Z€ | 810002€ | ¥I000ZE | £1000ZE | Gloooze | 08060Z€ | LOOG0ZE | 0€180le | 000/0SE | 00160Z8 WeEL-00F2dA

M= | SEAE | —VTE | =Ml | VY | VB (ER | g WiE | EOTE | T SIoPoN

voddng J8A00 (llBwsg) (e84e7) 1©°8 0
a1e|d dn_eMe| 21| alld J8A00) 8o pee | Bog] psed a1e|d 1004 dwe|n
JodooT yoii1g pesJy | yion Yol o BN [ernuaiapiq yoi1g Josseid s|pesN | SHEH UIBM|

(4 Y WREE)SIHYC IHVdS NIV 4O 1SIT sseld 00t 24N



51

" " " “ £10002¢ “ 910602¢ | L0060Z€ | ©lZv600 | LG1L0ZE | $OL602E WP9|-£0veaA
p 2800028 “ ploooze | LLL10ZE " p " Z12¥600 " " 04/ W8k L -E0PZIA
" 201 10Z€ " 10LL0ZE | 00LL0ZE i “ " ££080Z€ " " GN3/N8Y L -0 eA
" lzLl0Ze | 100l0Ze | ¥1000Z€ | 00LLOZE " 106028 " ZLZyB00 | 2911028 " O3/ N8y I-E0redA
" 87110z | tziioze | 9zLioze | Szhioze " 220602€ | GO060ZE | SYE9600 | 2LZ9600 “ ¢/ N8y 1-E0rgA
# ¢e000¢E " i LL1102e i 4 it P " " 04/ Le-W8r L-E0rTdA
“ Lg110ce 7 u 001102¢ u i : " " " 03/ 12-N8F 1-E0PCdA
Z Z i " " " ¥90602¢ | 59060Z¢ | ¥OL80ZE i " LZ-N8Y 1-E0P SN
u i i i £100028 i i " 2lZv600 | ¢61L028 | 20160E W8P L-e0r¢dA
“ 2€0002¢ " ¥l000Ze | LLLI0ZE | 000L0ZE " " L 121600 " " O/ WOV 1-E0vCIA
“ " " " " LE110TE " “ B . P 250/ 613/ WO 1-60vZaA
" 201102¢ " L0110z " " p " 9/0802¢ " B GM3/ WOV L-E0Z4A
" lg1l0Ze | 1lO0LDZE | YlOOOZE | 00110ZE “ ¥ 10603€ " Llgy600 | 1612028 " O3/ WOy 1-€0vedA
P 8711028 | LzZL1028 | 921102€ | GTL10ZE " 270602€ | S0060ZE | ZPE9BO0 | LLZ9600 p N/ NOY L-€0YCA
1 i # 1 £ 100028 i " 2 P " " LS/ Le-NOY 1-E0F A
" i 1 7 5 o " i “ " " LS/ 04/ Le—-WOov L-E0tcdA
# Ze000ze “ " LLLLOZE " " i P " " 04/ 12-WOY [-E0¥Zd4A
" 1Z110ZE “ u 0011028 " " R Y B B 03/ 12-NOV |-0vZ4A
g 2 Z i Z t v90602€ | G9060ZE | €018028 | 1GLL0ZE " Le-INOY 1-E0VEA

LLe60ZE | 2€000ZE | LOOLOZE | ¥1000ZE | Ll000ZE | 0000ZE | S0060Z€ | 60060ZE | ¥EZGB00 | 912r600 | LOLEOZE HLL-NOY |=€0F¢In

V=l BUAE | —\T | SN | =N | —vane | 0 (e WiE | @OTHE | T4 SISO

1oddng ABACD (/|lBwS) (esie) 198 0
e8| dn_eve| e1eld 8lld Jdenon o peed | So( pee eleld 1004 duie|n
JadooT] yoi1g pesJy | Thte'le} yio|n ol ST [enuaieyid yong Josse. e|pesN | SHEd UlBp

@) N ¥ nWHEE)SLIYVC FHVdS

NIVIN 40 1SIT Sse[D 00%Z4AN




52

WO |-06%2dA

" “ 8100028 | ¥l000ZE | £1000Z¢ | SlO00ZE | £€0602€ | 9E060ZE | [828600 | 2628600 | TGEEE00
i " i GE000ZE " ¥E000ZE | 2Z0060ZE | GEO60ZE | 0208028 | ¥L98900 | +OL60ZE SP90-1LvedA
u u # 1 " 1 080602¢ p 6218078 p y S8P0-11vedn
g i z “ “ Z " " £96Y600 | £/8Y600 | 20L602E 18v0-L17edn
p " 5201012 " 120102€ | G100028 | 0OL060ZE | LLO60ZE | 296¥600 | 2L8¥600 | LOL60ZE 1070-LLvedA
4 " 1 t " " 9106028 | £006028 | VlZv600 | £Gli0Z8 | YOL60ZE Wy L-v0rcdA
# ¢€0002¢ 7 ¥10002¢ | £10002¢ i i i " " " LS/N8Y -0 CdA
i 201102¢ i 101 L0Ze i i " i ZlZv600 | 2GLL0ZE | 201602E STH/N8Y L=70bedA
iz Lo Ll0ge 1 i 00 L Lozge u " " " " " O3/ 1S/NOY L-vOrCdA
" Ze0002¢ i ¥1000Z€ | £10002€ " u p | 125600 y y LS/NOY L-¥OrZdA
116028 | 20Ll0ZE | 10010Ze | LOLLOZE | 00LLOZE | 000LOZE | +l060Z€ | GOOGOZE | 9/08028 | 161028 | LOLE0ZE SN3/WOYL-70b A
# LCLL0TE i i 0011028 " " 2 " " " O3/ WOY L-b0bTdA
p 2£0002E i p L10002€ i i “ 112600 | 1G1L0Z8 | 1OL6OZE NOY L=70pCaA
1 lg110ce " u 001102¢ " u " " " " 03/1S/NCEL-¥0FCdA
1186038 | 2E000ZE | LODLOZE | ¥IODDZE | L1000ZE | 000L0ZE | ¥LOSOZE | G0060ZE | 0LZYG00 | 0G1L0Z8 | 00L60ZE WeEL-p0r¢aA
M= | BMAE | VT SNV | VY | (R | (R WiE | @OTH | A4S SIoPN
voddng J9A00 (l1Bws) CER) 128 D
aield dn_axe | 8ield 8l|d J0A00 JoQq pee4 | Bo(] peeq e1e|d 1004 dwe|n
Jedoon 4ol1g pesJy | Uio|o yio|n U0 ulely [enuaisL yomig Josse. s|paaN [sueq urepy

(€)(N ¥ nWHEF)SLYVC JUVdS NIVIN 40 LSIT Sse|D 00 24N




52

SN/ LE-N9G L-E0G2HA

" 9elloze | 4ZL10Ze | LELl0Ze | G3LlOTE " 990602¢ " 6v08028 | LL1L0TE u
i i i i . i ¥90602€ | G9060Z€ | 80180ZE p p +o-IN9GL-E0SEIA
i 280002¢ p 100028 | £1000ZE p " p 6806600 i " SH-N9GL-g05A
" 2011028 " l0L10ze | 001102e " " " 910802¢ " “ 813/ 1-N9G 1 -E0GTIA
i " " n " i 800602¢ | 60060Z€ | 5B0OSE00 “ " hL-INGG L -EQGCIA
" Z€000ZE p p1000ZE | £1000ZE " 7106028 | S0060ZE | LOBYEOO | 9G1L0ZE | LOL6OZE N9G1-€05eN
py Z0110z¢ P loLloze | 0olLloze P P i £60802¢8 i p GN3/11-N8kL-£0GSdA
Z : i " " i 800602¢ | 6006078 | 9S080ZE i " LL-W8P 1 -€0GSdA
“ 2800028 | 100l0ZE | ¥10002Z8 | L1L000ZE | 000L0ZE | ¥1060Z8 | GOOBOZE | 920802 | SGLL0ZE | 90L60ZE W8P L-£0624A
: erLI0ge | GrlLl0ze | 9vLioge | L¥ll0ze p 200602 p LGYG600 p p I/ WP9L-00G¢3A
" 2€000Z€ | GEO00ZE | ¥IODOZE | £1000ZE | ¥EO0OZS | L80S0ZE | £0060Z8 | GEis0le | vGOLOSE | 80160ZE Wi91-005¢-IA
" 28y 1028 p levloze | 0Svl0Ze | £ev10Z€ | 0S060ZE | 1G060Z8 | ¥00802¢ | 002LOZE p Evd-S961-0052dA
p 10l0ZE | 81000Z€ | zl0l0ZE | LlOloZe | €loloze | 8l060ZE p 0008028 P p Vel-S961-00G24A
p erLloze | vrlloze | oviLloze | /vlloce ” 0006028 p 9G¥S600 " p IM/INGGL-00G8HA
" 2011038 " l0L10ZE | 004L0ZE : " “ 5108038 " " SN3/N9G1-00GA
" “ " " " P B " Y . 1016078 GE~INIG [—00GCdA
" " " " " " . " Y . 1 GE2600 02-NGG [ -00GZAA
g z z Z Z Z i “ pEI80LE | 2G0L0SE | LOL60ZE WG 1-005¢dA

LLE60ZE | 2€000ZE | 8lO00ZE | YLOOOZE | L100028 | GlOOOZE | 08060ZE | LOO6OZE | €S180LE | 0GOLOSE | 90160ZE W8 1-005¢dA

VoAl | SMWAE | VT SV | MY | SV (| e MWAE | EOTH | <7 SIoPEA

noddng 48A00D (Jlewg) (e84e7) 198 0D
81e|d dn—aeye e1e|d 8lld 48800 goQ pee4 | BoQ pesed 81e|d 1004 dwen
Jedoo] Yo peauy | o) 30]0 wo. 4 UBN | |epuaieliq| yomds | Jessesd | e|peeN | SWEd UIEW

(P)(4 ¥ nWEEE)SLHVd IUVdS NIVIA 4O LST sse|d 00% 24N



53

W¥91-08G2dA

" " GE000ZE i " pE000ZE | LBDBDZE | €0060Z¢ | SEI80LE | ¥SOLOSE | 85EE600
” p 810002¢ " p Gl000ZE | 080602¢ | 10060Z€ | veleole | 250:06e | £GeE600 N9 L-088kcdA
p p p p £10002¢ p 80060Z€ | 600602€ | G80G600 | 961.0z8 | LO160ZE HL=N9G1-Y0GCN
" 2€000Z€ “ pl000ZE | LLL10ZE “ " “ 206600 “ " O4/NP91-E0G6A
" 201 10z€ " 101 102€ “ p p " 6£0802¢ " “ SN3/Wr9L-E0GeaA
" lzLl0ze | 10010Z€ | ¥1000ZE | 00i0ZE “ 910602€ " Z06Y600 | LGLLOZE “ O3/ NP8 I-£0G2A
“ 821102¢€ " 9z 110z " " Zp060ZE | L0060ZE | 150802€ | 0£0L0ZE “ ¢/ NY91-E0GTIA
" 9eLl0ze | LzLloze | Le1l0ze | SThioze “ 990602¢ " pG080ZE | 081L02€ " o/ 1e-NP9L-E0G2A
" 2€000Z¢€ “ plO00ZE | L1000ZE " y9060ZE | G9060ZE | 60180ZE " " he-NPIL-£0GCIA
" 2011028 “ l0LL0ZE | 00110ZE " “ " 810802¢ " p GN3/11-Np9L-e0GedA
z " " " " " 800602€ | 60060ZE | GZOBOOE " " LL=WP91-£0G2dA
P . P p £10002¢ p 9106028 | L0060ZE | ZOBYEOD | LGL/0Z8 | 8OLEOZE Wr91~e08¢dA
p 2€0002¢ P ¥1000Z€ | L1L10ZE p “ " L06Y600 “ “ O4/IN9G 1-€0GCA
" 2011028 “ 1041028 " “ " “ 810807€ " p SN3/N9G I-E0GTIA
" 1ZLi0zZe | L00L0Ze | vloooze | 00110Ze " ¥10602€ " {06Y600 | 9G1/0Z€ " O3/ 95 1-€0GeA
" 8zL10z¢ | Lzlloze | 9211028 | GZLl0ZE " 220602€ | G0060ZE | 0S080Z¢ | 920,028 “ CNY/INGG L-E0GCIN
P 2€0002¢€ " pl000ZE | LLL10ZE “ " " 801807¢ " “ Q4/18-N9G1-E0GEA
B 2011078 B 101 10zE B ) . ) o 1802E . ) N3/ 12-IN9G 1-€052aA

Lle60ze | LZLl0Ze | 1001028 | ¥LO00ZE | 00LL0ZE | 000LOZE | 9060ZE | G90B0ZE | 80180Z8 | 9810028 | L0l60ZE O3/ 18- NG 1-E0GCIA

V= BME | VT Ml | SV | —vokkge| (g | nRE | M | @oTel | <TH SIoPon

uoddng JBACD (lfews) (es4e7) 180D
sield dn_sye| a1e|d 8l|d Jen00 8oQ pee | 80Q pee4 81e|d 1004 dwe|n
48dooT] 4oM1IS peedy | 4100 4100 o4 UIBA| [eluesaLI(] 4omng Josseld sipseN  |smeq ulep

(SN Y nWIETF)ISIHV IUVdS NIV 3O 1SIT Sse|d O0¥Z4AN



53

WIG 1 -06G2dA

1186028 | 28000Z€ | 8100028 | ¥l000ZE | 4100028 | GLOOOZS | £806028 | 9£060Z8 | 6828600 | GE0S600° | £SEE600
p evL10ze | ovLl0ze | owLi0ze | iblloze u " u 980807¢ p p I/ St91L-09G2A
p 2800028 | S2000Z8 | $1000Z€ | £1000%ZE " " " 2L080z8 | ovoloze | zzle0ze Sr91-099¢dA
" p " u " " " “ 1918028 | 2504028 | 716078 L%/ 3081-09Ge4A
p evLioze | Gpll0zZe | 9oviloze | /plLl0Ze | vE000ZS | 9v0B0ZE | 406028 | ¥L080ZE p p I/ 596 1-09G24A
" ?1010Z8 " 21010z | 6z0zoze | 8l010Z8 | Sv0s0zZE | 6v080zZ8 | £/080ze p p Vd-S961-09G¢4A
zle60ze | ze000Ze | GE000ZE | vIOO0ZE | £1000Z€ | vE000ZE | 9v060ZE | [b060Ze | Li080ze | 680l0ze | 1z160zZe S951-099¢4A
Vo=l | BEAE | T vl | -\ |~y omtm | g WiE | @HTE | T SIoPON
voddng ABACD (/|ews) (e84 1©8 0
e1e|d dn_aye | o18|d elld JBADND) Bo(] pee4 | Bog peeq o184 1004 dwejn
JedooT] 4og peoJy | 4100 41010 U044 LB [enuadaic] yoig Josseld alpesN  |sSHBd UIBK

(NN Y EEREF)ISIYVD IUVdS NIVIN 40 1SIT sse|d 00%Z4AN



54

| INDEX
VF2400 Page =1
Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)
000009 31 12 000340 37 13 000548 28 7
000009 43 8 000360 3 51 000555 6 31
000010 2 6 000360 5 53 000567 13 32
000010 4 38 000419 13 40 000567 42 6
000011 32 6 000425 2 24 000600 6 35
000011 34 6 000425 22 20 000600 11 43
000011 36 6 000425 31 6 000600 13 8
000011 48 22 000426 2 55 000600 31 15
000014 5 47 000426 18 12 000600 40 5
000014 42 15 000426 20 12 000600 43 7
000014 44 48 000426 25 7 000600 44 15
000015 1 25 000426 31 11 000605 24 21
000016 48 8 000426 31 16 000613 44 54
000016 48 17 000426 40 6 000623 43 23
000037 5 4 000428 44 25 000636 13 6
000070 48 5 000433 49 34 000651 3 28
000162 48 7 000445 8 3 000665 22 17
000177 3 6 000451 44 53 000665 23 31
000177 14 17 000463 5 45 000665 39 41
000177 15 30 000488 16 6 000665 44 11
000177 17 19 000498 32 28 000667 48 21
000177 19 24 000498 34 28 000669 10 34
000177 21 20 000498 36 28 000669 11 42
000177 26 7 000511 44 52 000669 22 15
000177 27 4 000515 27 17 000669 39 36
000177 27 48 000515 28 8 000669 43 6
000177 29 11 000528 9 10 000669 44 13
000177 30 18 000528 32 b5 000676 48 16
000186 29 17 000528 34 b5 000690 8 28
000195 4 4] 000528 36 5 000690 11 29
000210 11 39 000528 48 20 000726 1 32
000220 19 5 000531 27 12 000731 44 26
000220 21 5 000531 28 3 000745 2 38
000220 27 37 000532 3 23 000926 6 20
000220 41 5 000532 5 57 000989 6 4
000290 14 25 000538 3 27
000309 7 23 000538 22 4 001093 3 45
000309 26 33 000538 29 2 001156 37 21
000309 28 37 000538 32 17 001174 6 25
- 000327 8 23 000538 33 6 001175 32 8
000327 14 10 000538 34 17 001175 34 8
000327 15 23 000538 35 7 001175 36 8
000327 17 7 000538 36 17 001186 19 2
000327 26 20 000538 38 8 001186 21 2
000327 46 10 000538 44 4 001186 25 10
000334 4 40 000541 48 13 001186 27 34
000334 43 19 000547 4 39 001186 28 43

000334 44 59 000548 27 16 001186 41 2



INDEX

VF2400 Page =2
Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(q)
001186 45 9 003638 36 13 005133 46 9
001186 45 19 003670 32 15 005148 49 41
001223 5 b5 003670 34 15 005328 42 18
001225 44 45 003670 36 15 005505 43 20
001227 5 48 005511 11 40
001228 25 15 004106 5 58 005512 32 30
001228 45 5 004124 13 31 005512 34 30
001228 46 15 004143 11 35 005512 36 30
001230 7 12 004182 28 50 005542 8 42
001230 19 9 004182 47 4 005550 32 24
001230 21 9 004236 4 35 005550 34 24
001230 41 12 004236 10 38 005550 36 24
001448 49 39 004236 44 47 005554 18 4
001457 10 27 004267 29 7 005554 20 4
001818 3 48 004312 6 27 005571 42 16
001818 5 50 004314 32 35 005572 42 11
001892 7 9 004314 33 8 005650 6 36
001892 14 2 004314 34 36 005650 10 11
001892 15 15 004314 35 10 005650 31 10
001892 17 26 004314 36 36 '
001892 19 20 004314 38 10 006004 2 5
001892 21 14 004353 3 24 006004 4 37
001892 22 38 004358 7 2 006038 8 26
001892 44 21 004358 8 40 006046 44 55
001900 26 3 004440 32 22 006075 44 57
001900 27 32 004440 34 22 006120 44 51
001900 27 41 004440 36 22 006219 7 35
001900 45 27 004440 37 18 006245 32 19
001923 27 18 004441 8 8 006245 34 19
001923 28 9 004474 44 31 006245 36 19
004591 8 46 ' 006245 37 23
002308 32 18 004635 44 35 006638 37 7
002308 34 18 006905 31 18
002308 36 18 005040 43 15 006905 32 37
002308 37 12 005049 11 44 006905 33 19
_ 005071 6 24 006905 35 26
003300 19 6 005075 1 36 006905 40 9
003300 21 6 005115 32 10 006905 43 10
003300 27 38 005115 34 10 006910 32 46
003300 41 6 005115 36 10 006910 33 28
003302 46 11 005122 28 48 006910 35 36
003393 37 6 005122 45 24 006910 40 27
003635 23 13 005133 19 4 006910 44 24
003635 32 32 005133 21 4
003635 34 32 005133 25 12 007610 2 17
003635 36 32 005133 27 36 007620 44 43
003638 32 13 005133 4] 4 007621 23 6

003638 34 13 005133 45 11 007625 23 29



INDEX

VF2400 ’ Page =3
Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)
007627 44 10 0010260 30 12 0020472 2 23
007630 38 15 0010263 31 24 0020533 13 43
007645 23 14 0010263 39 42 0020538 11 31
007650 37 8 0010263 40 15 0020759 1 5
0010263 43 11
009142 7 14 0010264 31 21 0023381 33 17
009142 15 3 0010264 40 10 0023381 35 24
009142 30 7 0010290 43 25 0023473 12 27
009150 37 16 0010310 43 26
009526 9 23 0010564 32 41 0024083 3 16
009604 8 51 0010565 32 40 0024083 14 14
009604 9 13 : 0024083 15 27
009604 10 25 0011189 33 23 0024083 17 16
009604 22 34 0011189 35 31 0024083 19 36
009604 44 18 00111898 40 22 0024083 21 17
009736 2 13 0011192 33 22 0024083 26 35
009740 37 25 0011192 35 30 0024083 27 45
009747 2 3 0011192 40 21 0024083 29 23
009749 2 2 0011228 33 7 0024083 30 24
009749 7 28 0011228 35 9 0024084 3 1
009779 16 12 0011228 38 9 0024084 14 13
009784 4 33 0011709 32 36 0024084 15 26
009784 44 8 0011709 33 18 0024084 17 15
009812 16 2 0011709 35 25 0024084 19 21
009814 43 31 0011702 40 20 0024084 21 16
009835 27 6 0011789 32 33 0024084 26 4
009861 48 6 0011943 33 30-1 0024084 27 44
009865 48 18 0011943 35 37-1 0024084 29 8
009932 18 3 0011943 40 29-1 0024084 30 15
009932 20 3 0011944 33 30-2 0024302 33 13
009934 10 39 0011944 35 37-2 0024302 35 15
009935 39 6 0011944 40 29-2 0024302 38 16
009937 31 27 0011945 33 30-3
009937 40 17 0011945 35 37-3 0030255 3 2
009960 43 5 0011945 40 29-3 0030255 14 15
009970 1 29 0011946 33 304 0030255 15 28
0011946 35 37-4 0030255 17 17
0010052 43 22 0011946 40 29-4 0030255 19 22
0010055 31 8 0011952 32 39 0030255 21 18
0010057 31 30 0011957 32 38 0030255 26 b5
0010108 31 20 0011987 43 30 0030255 27 46
0010108 40 2 0030255 29 9
0010112 43 24 0020064 48 10 0030255 30 16
0010120 31 26 0020119 3 21 0030711 13 36
00107120 40 13 0020137 1 35
0010123 40 12 0020159 5 32 0031111 3 7
0010248 16 1 0020271 8 14 0031111 14 18

0010260 15 7 : 0020350 11 41 0031111 15 31



INDEX

VF2400 Page =4
Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight{g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)
0031111 17 20 0060248 32 7 0068202 11 13
0031111 19 25 0060248 34 7 0068202 44 28
0031111 21 21 0060248 36 . 7
0031111 26 8 0077179 8 33
0031111 27 5 0063010 48 11 0077179 22 18
0031111 27 49 0063044 7 1 0077300 4 17
0031111 29 12 0063051 9 19 0077322 9 4
0031111 30 19 0063053 9 20
0031831 13 23 0063055 4 7 0090068 3 37
0063056 9 21 0090071 3 b5
0032425 3 43 0063057 9 22 0090071 14 16
0032426 3 44 0063074 3 47 0090071 15 29
0032426 27 26 0063083 8 27 0090071 17 18
0032426 28 20 0063084 8 49 0090071 19 23
0032604 T 18 0063096 6 37 0090071 21 19
0032646 9 12 0063104 3 25 0090071 26 6
0032784 10 24 0063152 2 22 0090071 27 3
0032785 10 26 0063197 5 54 0090071 27 47
0032786 10 28 0063216 13 16 0090071 29 10
0032952 3 3 0063217 13 15 0090071 30 17
0032952 3 4 0063282 28 47 0090711 37 2
0063282 45 23 0090801 8 41
0033024 2 25 0063284 28 46 0090807 3 12
0033141 12 b 0063284 45 22 0090807 14 22
0033935 43 18 0063428 44 56 0090807 15 35
0033936 43 17 0063548 25 2 0090807 17 24
0033937 43 16 0063612 38 5 0090807 19 29
0033938 43 14 0063674 25 9-3 0090807 21 25
0090807 26 12
0034979 44 58 0064179 44 23 0090807 27 9
0064180 44 29 0090807 27 53
0035813 3 50 0064181 44 30 0090807 29 16
0035813 5 52 0064182 44 34 0090807 30 23
0064186 44 32 0090812 3 9
0036175 3 42 0064187 44 27 0090812 14 20
0090812 15 33
0037108 3 49 0065275 2 26 0090812 17 22
0037108 5 51 0065275 4 28 0090812 19 27
0037108 27 25 0065452 13 21 0090812 21 23
0037108 28 19 0065453 13 1 0090812 26 10
0037668 13 28 0090812 27 7
0037669 13 30 0066644 28 11 0090812 27 51
0037912 44 36 0066646 28 10 0090812 29 14
0090812 30 21
0060057 6 18 0067082 44 33 0090814 27 2
0060075 12 9 0090824 8 44
0060076 12 8 0068011 1 4 0090856 3 11

0060175 4 36 0068202 5 33 0090856 14 21



VF2400

Parts No. PageNo. Ref No. Weight(g)

Parts No.

INDEX

Page No. Ref.No. Weight(g)

Parts No.

Page =5

Page No. Ref.No. Weight(g)

0090856
0090856
0090856
0090856
0090856
0090856
0090856
0090856
0090856
0090918

0091696
0091696
0091696
0091725
0091725
0091725
0091725
0091725
0091736
0091736
0091833
0091837
0091838
0091839
0091841
0091842

0092232
0092232
0092232
0092232
0092283
0092283
0092283
0092285
0092285
0092285
0092286
0092286
0092286
0092287
0092287
0092287
0092288
0092288
0092288
0092289

15
17
19
21
26
27
27
29
30
13

19
21
41
19
21
27
41
46
18
20
37
37
37
37
37
37

32
33
35
40
32
34
36
32
34
36
32
34
36
32
34
36
32
34
36
32

34
23
28
24
11

8
52
15
22
39

—_

w
NN WOoWwwo NN

45
27
35
26
20
20
20
23
23
23
11
11
11
12
12
12

21

0092289
0092289
0092291
0092291
0092291
0092292
0092292
0092292
0092293
0092293
0092293
0092294
0092294
0092294
0092298
0092298
0092298
0092298
0092305
0092305
0092305
0092324
0092325
0092326
0092330
0092331
0092335
0092335

0093035
0093091
0093154
0093174
0093186
0093212
0093212
0093212
0093214
0093214
0093214
0093241
0093241
0093242
0093242
0093243
0093243
0093287
0093289

34 21
36 21
32 29
34 29
36 29
32 27
34 27
36 27
32 31
34 31
36 31
32 26
34 26
36 26
32 34
34 35
36 35
37 24
33 2
35 2
38 2

46 4-1
46 4-2
46 4-3
46 5-1
46  5-2

33 11
35 13

48 4

~N NN O o

26 31

26 28
28 32
18 1
20 1
18 1
20 1
18 1
20 1
27 39
27 43

13-

4

0093292
0093300
0093303
0093303
0093314
0093319
0093351

0093352
0093352
0093353
0093355
0093357
0093357
0093357
0093357
0093358
0093358
0093365
0093389
0093479
0093483
0093487
0093491

0093496
0093500
0093507
0093508
0093509
0093515
0093528
0093528
0093535
0093535
0093538
0093545
0093556
0093556
0093611

0093617
0093659
0093663
0093669
0093690
0093863
0093864
0093864
0093864
0093864

27
10

4
42
10
10
47
27
47
47
47
14
26
27
47
26
47
27
12

oo

O1 00 00 00 00 000 000

33
32
23

3
17
19
18-1
31
18-2
18-3
18-5

1-3

1-1
40
18-6

1-2
18-7
28

6
29

7
25
50
38

1
35
45
34
46
22

3
24
18

5
43
20

6
11
19
37-1
34
37-2
19

1

9
27
27
32



INDEX

VF2400 Page = 6
Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight{g)
0095085 19 32-2 0095731 45 15-2
0094210 19 10-1 0095085 21 26 0095940 39 31
0094210 21 10-1 0095108 1 12 0095961 38 21
0094211 19 10-2 0095132 11 33 0095980 39 22
0094211 21 10-2 0095168 6 26
0094212 19 10-3 0095170 6 23 0096066 44 9
0094212 21 10-3 0095174 45 17 0096159 44 63
0094212 34 41-2 0085214 6 7 0096161 44 50
0094214 19 10-4 0095218 4 29 0096163 44 41
0094214 21 10-4 0095220 47 20 0096164 44 42
0094216 19 1-3 0095234 19 13 0096166 44 46
0094245 18 b5 0095269 22 33 0096167 44 49
0094245 20 b5 0095269 44 14 0096177 44 39
0094246 18 6 0095270 44 17 0096178 44 60
0094246 20 6 0095272 22 37 0096270 41 1-5
0094281 46  2-1 0095272 44 20 0096271 41 1-1
0094282 46 2-2 0095296 44 19 0096272 41 1-2
0094283 46 2-3 0095365 47 1 0096341 41 7-1
0094285 46 2-4 0095366 47 2 0096342 41 7-2
0094403 44 44 0095367 47 3 0096343 41 7-3
0094491 33 16 0095454 45 2-2
0094491 35 23 0095456 42 29-1 100002 10 9
0094491 38 11 0095457 42 29-2 100002 13 9
0094566 9 6 0095458 42 20 100003 9 11
0094604 25 1 0095462 42 17 100028 44 16
0094615 25 14 0095463 42 12 100038 32 44
0094615 45 4 0095464 42 14 100038 33 26
0094616 25 6 0095465 42 13 100038 35 34
0094871 25  9-4 0095466 42 8 100038 40 25
0094872 25 9-1 0095471 42 19-1 100053 22 12
0094873 25 9-2 0095472 42 19-2 100077 24 22
0094820 25 11 0095490 45 1-1
0094901 19 31-2 0095491 45 1-2 110001 16 19
0094902 19 31-3 0095492 45 1-3 110002 7 39
0094921 46  3-2 0095493 45  2-1 1710002 8 53
0094922 46  3-3 0095541 42 27 110002 23 19
0094961 25 13-3 0095580 45  8-1 110004 6 39
0094962 25 13-1 0095581 45 8-2 110004 8 17
0094963 25 13-2 0095582 45 8-3 110004 12 32
0095584 45 8-4 110004 14 4
0095027 23 3 0095586 45 8-5 110004 15 17
0095027 44 62 0095587 45 8-6 110004 17 2
0095035 27 42 0095588 45 8-7 110004 26 14
0095061 23 7 0095641 45 10 110004 46 7
0095062 23 12 0095642 45 12 110005 5 20
0095063 23 11 0095723 10 37 110007 10 13
0095066 23 9 0095728 45 16 110007 33 12
0095067 23 10 0095730 45 15-1 110007 35 14



INDEX

VF2400 Page = 7
Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)
110008 33 14 110033 27 13 120006 12 15
110008 35 16 110033 28 4 120006 23 22
170008 38 17 110035 7 6 120006 42 5
110009 3 52 110035 23 30 120008 24 8
110009 5 42 110035 35 19 120008 39 18
110009 6 12 110036 5 28 120011 32 4
110009 9 7 110036 15 5 120011 34 3
110009 11 34 110036 22 14 120011 36 3
110009 22 30 110036 30 10 120013 6 29
110009 27 23 110036 33 33 120013 9 15
110009 28 17 110038 22 41 120013 13 38
110009 37 3 110038 35 21 120013 31 7
110009 38 22 110039 19 34 120015 6 30
110009 42 21 110039 21 28 120015 7 17
110009 48 14 110041 2 37 120015 26 26
110011 44 40 110045 1 2 120015 28 31
110012 1 21 110045 11 37 120015 39 38
110012 2 35 110045 13 11 120017 8 32
110012 2 50 110047 23 26 120017 39 37-1
110012 6 15 110048 2 33 120017 39 37-2
110012 7 41 110048 5 40 120021 39 3
110012 13 2 110048 22 3 120026 37 117
110013 1 24 110048 35 6 120026 39 35-T
110013 2 14 110048 44 5 120026 39 35-2
110013 3 14 110054 8 15 120030 5 25
110013 3 19 110054 47 12
110013 16 9 110057 10 36 130002 5 44
110013 18 10 110070 12 39 130002 39 27
110013 20 10 110079 2 57 130003 2 10
110013 27 21 110079 12 36 130003 3 40
110013 28 15 110080 12 2 130003 12 34
110013 29 4 110083 5 38 130004 2 11
110013 33 4 110084 8 22 130006 2 18
110013 33 15 110084 14 9 130016 8 20
110013 35 4 110084 15 22 130016 14 7
110013 35 17 110084 17 6 130016 15 20
170013 38 4 110084 26 19 130016 17 4
1710016 1 26 110091 46 17 130016 26 17
110016 2 42 110104 18 15 130024 12 35
110017 31 14 110104 20 15
110017 40 4 110105 2 54 140017 11 23
110027 28 52 110105 18 13 140018 11 19
110028 49 29 110105 20 13 140019 18 7
110030 2 8 110105 25 8 140019 20 7
110030 23 28
110031 8 6 120001 10 4 150000 5 15
110031 9 26 120001 24 14 150001 22 22

110033 11 8 120006 11 3



VF2400

Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)

Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)

INDEX

Page = 8

Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)

160000
160000
160000
160000
160001
160001
160001
160001
160001
160001
160001
160001
160003
160003
160003
160003
160003
160003
160003
160003
160004
160005
160005
160007
160007
160007
160007
160007
160007
160007
160009
160016
160023
160033

170001
170001
170005
170020
170021
170029
170033

180001
180002
180003
180005
180017

5
22
39
46

2

5

8
10
11
13
22
39

26
26
21
13
46
31
13
16
28
37
10
25
22

3

6
10
12
27

5
26

14
31
17
a4
14

61

17
25
29
16
47

180018
180018
180020
180024

190007
190021
190021
190021
190022
190034
190044
190044
190064
190075
190079

260000
260000
260000
260006
260006
260006
260006
260006

270014
270014

290029
290029
290029
290029
290029
290029
290029
290029
290029
290029

300000
300000
300000
300006
300006
300017
300031
300031

1
2
48
48

24
22
29
44
44
23
22
44
22
22
16

7
26
28

8
14
15
17
26

27
28

3

14
15
17
19
21
26
27
29
30

10
11
13

9
42
42
32
33

22

42
27
39
24
11
24

21

27
21

19
32
21
26
22

50
13
20

20

25
10
42
24

300031
300031
300033
300033
300033
300033
300038
300045
300050
300050
300100
300100

300100

310009
310035
310036
310040
310071
310072
310126

320006

330000
330000
330000
330000
330000

340014
340016

350009

390067
390068
390069
390073

910000
910001
910001
910003

911001
911002
911006

35
40
32
33
35
40
39
24
19
21

RN S I [

49
49
49
49

49
49
49

32
23
43
25
33
24

8

7
35
29
15
45
32

2
30
33
14
45
38
24

4

27
22
32
36"
27

48
30

35

38
39

6
10

10

7
37
14

oo



INDEX

VF2400 Page =9
Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)
911060 49 19
911062 49 36 1200037 40 14 2110527 12 10
1200038 33 3
930052 49 12 1200038 35 3 3000009 45 14
930053 49 13 1200038 38 3 3000010 49 30
930055 49 27 1200040 33 29
1200040 35 39 3002007 39 34
1055084 38 14 1200040 40 28 3002008 39 15
: 1200068 33 10 3002008 39 2
1057028 35 28 1200068 35 12 3002010 39 5
1057087 33 21 1200069 34 4 3002011 39 13
1057087 35 29 1200069 36 4 3002012 39 16
1057155 40 19 1200071 31 28 3002013 39 17
1200132 35 38 3002014 39 19
1090133 43 21 1200137 35 8 3002015 39 23
1090141 31 23 1200138 35 20 3002016 39 20
1200234 38 13 3002017 39 24
1091016 16 20 ©.3002018 39 26
1091051 15 6 1249020 33 20 3002019 39 28
1091051 30 11 1248046 35 27 3002020 39 29
1091146 31 3 1249224 40 18 3002021 39 30
1091835 37 14 3002022 39 32
1253240 31 17 3002023 39 33
1094000 16 3 1253240 40 8 3002025 39 40
1094011 43 3 3002026 39 4
1094030 31 29 1298000 43 13 3002027 39 9
1094057 16 5 3002028 39 10
1094059 16 22 2049401 1 40 3002022 39 7
3002030 39 11
1096000 43 12 2100034 4 22 3002031 39 12
1096004 43 28 2100043 22 16 ' 3002032 39 14
1096005 43 29 2100065 3 15
1096029 16 4 2100161 11 9 3007029 45 13-
1096029 31 31 2100173 12 16 3007030 45 13-2
1096030 31 22 2100243 11 22
1096030 40 11 2100248 11 24 3008025 19 32-3
2100252 11 12
1097000 43 4 2100253 11 14 3009101 47 18-4
1097001 43 9 2100267 10 15
1097007 31 25 2100267 11 27 3097038 45 18
1097007 40 16 2100278 12 20
1097009 31 13 2100279 12 28 3098038 45 25
1097009 40 3 2100289 12 26
3099132 45 26
1098015 31 19 2101368 22 7
1098015 40 1 : 2101451 48 9 3100006 2 56
1098015 43 2 3100026 1 1

1098015 43 27 2109932 43 1 3100030 2 41



VF2400

Parts No.

Page No. Ref.No. Weight(g)

Parts No.

INDEX

Page No. Ref.No. Weight(g)

Page = 10

Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)

3100060
3100061

3100071

3100074
3100075
3100078
3100087
3100098
3100100
3100110
3100112
3100113
3100127
3100128
3100129
3100129
3100131

3100131

3100275
3100281

3100283
3100285
3100286
3100287
3100294
3100300
3100301

3100302
3100303
3100304
3100305
3100307
3100309
3100310
3100328
3100329
3100345
3100349
3100372
3100383
3100384
3100386
3100387
3100442

3101200
3101216
3101223

13
13

0O OO0COOWOOWOIIIITODODDDUITODOUITITONODODORADNAWODWWN

oo A

47

10
12
52
13
10
34
41
12
6
10
52
28
11

12-1
35
14
13
41
25
29
30
33
34
39

32
39
11

3101224
3101228
3101229
3101243
3101244
3101270
3101476
3101492
3101497
3101498

3107303
3107303
3107303
3107303
3107303
3107303
3107303
3107304
3107304
3107304
3107304
3107304
3107304
3107304
3107306
3107306
3107306
3107306
3107306

3108130
3108131
3108132
3108133
3108134
3108134
3108135
3108135
3108199
3108201

3120128
3120128

3160136
3160168

47 10
47 15
47 14
31 5
31 2
44 22
38 7-1
39 39
39 1
39 43

8 18
14 5
15 18
17 3
26 15
28 44
45 20

8 19
14 6
15 19
17 9
26 16
28 45
45 21

8 21
14 8
15 21
17 5
26 18

7 13-1

7 13-2
7 13-3

14 12-1

14 12-2

26 23-1

14 12-3
26 23-2

45 6
45 7

27 14
28 5

N

10

3200006
3200007
3200010
3200011

3200012
3200013
3200014
3200015
3200016
3200017
3200018
3200019
3200020
3200021

3200022
3200023
3200024
3200025
3200026
3200027
3200028
3200029
3200030
3200031

3200032
3200033
3200033
3200034
3200034
3200035
3200035
3200042
3200042
3200042
3200042
3200045
3200046
3200047
3200048
3200049
3200050
3200051

3200052
3200053
3200055
3200056
3200057
3200059

1

N

N
APDRADADMDDAEDMDMNPAPOOOWOWONWOENOTWONOMNN—=NMNNMNMNNPNDMNODMNONMNDNON=NONPNPNNNNNNN - -

NN

34
33

11

13
20
23
9
43-1
49

1

4-1

7
53
37
19
20
15
16
39
40
29
30

31

32
36
19
48
43-2
24
4-2
b3
18
49
20
14
46
10
26
17
38
13
25
16
20
26
18
19
4



INDEX

VF2400 Page=11
Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight{g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)
3200061 4 24 3200118 7 25 3200216 11 30
3200062 4 15 3200120 7 29 3200226 6 16
3200063 4 8 3200121 7 30 3200227 13 22
3200064 4 9 3200122 7 31 3200230 13 5
3200065 4 21 3200131 8 b 3200231 13 42
3200066 4 30 3200132 8 4 3200232 13 34
3200067 4 14 3200137 8 9 3200233 13 29
3200068 4 11 3200143 5 14 3200234 13 24
3200070 5 1 3200149 10 2 3200235 13 33
3200071 5 5 3200150 10 1 3200236 13 18
3200072 5 9 3200151 10 b5 3200237 13 17
3200073 5 12 3200152 10 3 3200238 13 20
3200074 5 13 3200154 10 10 3200240 48 1
3200075 5 29 3200155 10 12 3200241 48 2
3200077 5 27 3200157 10 18 3200242 48 12
3200078 5 11 3200159 10 7 3200243 13 3
3200082 5 19 3200160 10 21 3200251 4 31
3200083 5 36 3200161 10 23 3200252 4 34
3200084 5 24 3200162 10 29 32002562 22 40
3200085 5 34 3200163 10 31 3200262 28 54
3200086 5 35 3200164 10 33
3200087 5 23 3200170 7 3 3201000 18 8
3200088 7 40 3200181 11 1 3201000 20 8
3200089 7 38 3200182 12 14 3201001 18 17
3200090 7 36 3200183 11 2 3201001 20 17
3200091 5 43 3200184 11 4 3201002 18 9
3200092 5 41 3200185 11 5 3201002 20 9
3200093 5 39 3200186 11 6 3201003 18 14-1
3200094 5 56 3200187 11 7 3201003 20 14
3200095 5 6 3200189 11 16 3201004 18 18
3200096 5 18 3200190 11 17 3201005 18 14-2
3200097 5 17 3200191 11 18 3201006 18 16
3200098 5 21 3200192 11 25 3201006 20 16
3200100 6 13 3200194 11 21 3201007 18 11
3200101 7 16 3200196 12 21 3201007 20 11
3200111 7 b5 3200199 12 1 3201011 15 9
3200112 7 20 3200200 12 3 3201012 15 10
3200112 26 30 3200201 12 7 3201012 30 4
3200112 28 34 3200203 12 33 3201013 15 11
3200113 7 24 3200204 12 38 3201014 15 1
3200113 26 34 3200205 17 11 3201014 30 8
3200113 28 38 3200206 11 15 3201015 15 4
3200114 7 19 3200207 11 32 3201015 30 9
3200114 26 29 3200209 2 21 3201016 15 2
3200114 28 33 3200210 2 34 3201016 16 15
3200115 7 15 3200211 12 37 3201016 30 6
3200116 7 27 3200213 11 36 3201018 30 2
3200117 7 11 3200215 11 26 3201021 25 3



VF2400

Parts No.

Page No. Ref.No. Weight(g)

Parts No.

INDEX

Page No. Ref.No. Weight(g)

Parts No.

Page= 12

Page No. Ref.No. Weight(g)

3201025
3201026
3201034
3201037
3201038
3201089
3201098
3201099
3201100
3201100
3201100
3201101

3201101

3201102
3201102
3201103
3201103
3201104
3201104
3201104
3201105
3201105
3201105
3201106
3201106
3201106
3201107
3201107
3201108
3201111

3201111

3201112
3201113
3201114
3201117
3201118
3201119
3201120
3201121

3201122
3201125
3201126
3201127
3201128
3201131

3201132
3201133
3201134

25
25
25
31
31
23
18
18
32
34
36
34
36
33
35
33
35
32
34
36
32
34
36
32
34
36
34
36
35
18
37
37
37
37
47
47
47
47
32
32
38
38
38
38
35
35
44
44

4-1
5
4-2
4
9
18
19
20

19-1
20
12-1
22
18
38

3201136
3201137
3201138
3201140
3201141
3201142
3201143
3201144
3201145
3201146
3201147
3201162
3201163
3201184
3201184
3201185
3201186
3201190
3201191
3201192
3201197

3201230
3201231
3201232
3201277

3201329
3201329
3201331
3201350
3201351
3201352
3201353
3201354
3201355
3201356
3201357
3201358
3201362
3201364
3201365
3201366
3201367
3201369
3201370
3201371
3201372

38
38
38
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
29
29
22
23
22
22
22
22
22
22

26
26
26
23

22
44
22
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
23
24
23
23
23
23
22
22
22
22

12-2
19-2
7-2
4
2
7
22
23-1
23-2
26
24
21
22

16

24
19
23
25
36

3201373
3201374
3201375
3201377
3201378
3201379
3201380
3201381
3201383
3201384
3201385
3201398

3201411
3201412
3201413
3201414
3201430
3201431
3201432
3201433
3201434
3201435
3201436
3201481
3201481
3201483
3201483
3201484
3201484
3201488
3201488

3202020
3202021
3202021
3202024
3202025
3202029

3204021
3204052
3204052
3204057
3204059
3204060
3204061
3204062

33
33
22
22
24
24
23
23
24
24
23
23

16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
27
28
27
28
27
28
27
28

28
27
28
28
28
30

4
33
38
24
12
12
12
12

31
32
21
35
10
3
23
4
2
17
15
2

10
13

8
11
23
24
14
25
18
21
16
10

1
15

6
22
16
19
13

12
11
2
29
30
1

5
1
1
15
13
17
18
24



INDEX

VF2400 Page = 13
Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight{g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)
3204063 12 23 3208011 25 18-3 3209002 45 28
3204064 12 19 3208012 256 18-4 3209003 12 30-2
3204065 12 11 3208015 34 38 3209004 46 1-1
3204066 6 1 3208016 34 43-2 3209005 19 12-1
3208017 34 37 3209005 21 12-1
3207026 41 1-3 3208018 34 43-3 3209006 46 1-2
3207030 41 1-4 3208020 25 18-2 3209007 19 12-2
3207039 28 42-1 3208023 34 40 3209007 21 12-2
3207040 28 42-3 3208025 46 3-1 3209008 19 14
3207044 28 49-1 3208026 19 31-1 3209008 21 27
3207045 28 49-3 3208045 45 3 3209009 19 15
3207046 28 51 3208048 47 13-4 3209009 21 30
3207052 28 42-2 3208049 471 13-2 3209010 25 16
3207053 28 49-2 3208050 41 7-4 3209011 25 17
3207107 46 12 3208051 41 7-5 3209014 19 11-1
3207150 19 1-1 3208052 19 32-1 3209014 21 11-1
3207150 21 1-1 3208053 34 43-1 3209016 19 11-2
32071561 19 1-2 3208054 41 13-3 3209016 21 11-2
3207151 21 1-2 3208056 41 13-1 3209018 15 8
3207152 19 1-4 3208071 29 18-1 3209022 41 8-1
3207152 21 1-3 3208072 29 18-3 3209023 47 17
3207155 19 30-1 3208073 30 5 3209024 47 16
3207156 19 30-2 3208074 42 -30-1 3209035 25 20
3207156 21 15 3208075 34 39-1 3209036 27 30
3207157 19 1-5 3208076 34 39-2 3209037 27 29
3207157 1930-3 3208076 34 471-1 3209040 47 21
3207157 21 1-4 3208076 36 37 3209041 47 22
3207160 19 8 3208077 34 39-3 3209042 41 8-2
3207160 21 8 3208078 34 42-] 3209046 29 19
3207160 471 11 3208079 34 42-2 3209047 29 20
3207175 41 9-4 - 3208086 42 30-3 3209048 30 13
3207177 417 9-2 3208102 19 16-1 3209049 30 14
3207180 41 9-3 3208103 19 16-2 3209050 17 11
3207183 46 6-1 3208104 19 16-3 3209051 17 12
3207185 46 16-1 3208105 19 33-3 3209064 19 17
3207187 46 6-2 3208108 19 33-1 3209065 19 18
3207188 46 6-3 3208109 19 33-2 3209066 41 14
3207189 46 16-2 3208125 25 18-1 3209080 12 31-1
3207199 17 1 3208143 34 44 3209081 14 23
3207200 17 13 3208160 29 18-2 3209081 26 22
3207204 41 9-1 3208161 42 30-2 3209100 7 7-1
3209101 7 7-2
3208000 15 25-1 3202000 25 19-2 3209102 7  7-3
3208002 15 25-2 3209000 42 28-1 3209104 7 7-4
3208003 17 10 3209001 12 30-1 3209106 14 1-1
3208004 17 14 3209002 12 31-2 3209106 19 19-1
3208006 15 13-1 3209002 25 19-1 3209107 14 1-2
3208007 15 13-2 3209002 472 28-2 3209107 15 14



VF2400

Parts No.

Page No. Ref.No. Weight(g)

Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)

INDEX

Page = 14

Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)

3209107
3209107
3209107
3209108
3209108
3209121
3209122
3209123
3209202
3209311
3209312
3209920
3209923
3209924
3209926
3209927
3209943

3267037

3500207
3500305
3500309
3500360
3500430
3500431
3500700
3507000

3507002
3507050
3507050
3507052
3507052
3507052
3507054
3507054
3507054

3509320

4017013
4017013

4109403

9603903

17
19
21
14
19
28
28
28
28
10
28
37
42
32
44
44
31

46

— — 0 N —

49

14
14
15
26

14
26

15
30

48

25
19-2
13
1-4
19-3
22-1
22-3
22-2
41
35
40

37

12-2

28
16-1

16-2
16-3
3-1
3-2
16
13-1
16-4
3-3
13-2

25

31

15

9620631

9620666
9620670
9620673
9620675
9620678
9620679
9620680
9620681

9620688
9620689
9620690
9620691

9620686
9620700
9620703
9620750
9620751

9620752
9620753
9620754
9620755
9620756
9620757

49 2
49 22
49 3
49 8
49 11
49 23
49 24
49 25
49 26
49 18
49 4
49 21
49 20
49 1
49 17
49 16
49 31
49 32
49 33
49 35
49 42
49 43
49 38
49 40









Yyjamato

PYNS YRS E
VAMATO SEWING MACHINE MFG, €0, LT0

P/N 9710022(P)
No. 8 Edited in 2006.11

(VF2400) Printed in Japan 2006.11.3HQ



	Contents
	目次
	[P1]   MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(1)
	[P1]   カバー関係(1)
	[P2]   MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(2)
	[P2]   カバー関係(2)
	[P3]   MISCELLANEOUS THREAD EYELETS
	[P3]   糸道関係
	[P4]   MISCELLANEOUS BUSHINGS & EYE GUARD
	[P4]   ブッシュ及びアイガード関係
	[P5]   MAIN SHAFT DRIVING MECHANISM
	[P5]   下軸機構
	[P6]   UPPER SHAFT  & NEEDLE THRAD TAKE-UP MECHANISM
	[P6]   上軸及び針糸繰リ機構
	[P7]   NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM
	[P7]   針棒機構
	[P8]   PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM
	[P8]   押エ機構
	[P9]   SPREADER MECHANISM
	[P9]   飾リ糸ルーパ機構
	[P10] LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM
	[P10] ルーパ機構
	[P11] FEED DRIVING CONTROL MECHANISM
	[P11] 前送リ調節機構
	[P12] FEED DRIVING MECHANISM
	[P12] 送リ機構
	[P13] LUBRICATING MECHANISM
	[P13] 給油機構
	↓EXCLUSIVE PARTS/サブモデル専用部品
	[P14] VF2500, 2500-35
	[P15] VF2400-PA, 2500-PA
	[P16] VF2400-PA3, 2500-PA3(1)
	[P17] VF2400-PA3, 2500-PA3(2)
	[P18] VF2403, 2430-11, 2403-21, 2403-50, 2503-11, 2503-21(1)
	[P19] VF2403, 2430-11, 2403-21, 2403-50, 2503-11, 2503-21(2)
	[P20] VF2404, 2504-11(1)
	[P21] VF2404, 2504-11(2)
	[P22] VF2404, 2504-11(3)
	[P23] VF2404, 2504-11(4)
	[P24] VF2404, 2504-11(5)
	[P25] VF2411
	[P26] VF2530
	[P27] VF2490, 2590
	[P28] VF2560, 2560-PA(1)
	[P29] VF2560(2)
	[P30] VF2560-PA(2)
	[P31] VF2560-PA(3)

	↓DEVICE/装置
	[P32] EC DEVICE
	[P33] EU5 DEVICE(1)
	[P34] EU5 DEVICE(2)
	[P35] EU5/PS2 DEVICE(1)
	[P36] EU5/PS2 DEVICE(2)
	[P37] FC DEVICE
	[P38] AU2-1 DEVICE(1)
	[P39] AU2-1 DEVICE(2)
	[P40] AU2-1 DEVICE(3)
	[P41] AU2-1 DEVICE(4)
	[P42] K1 DEVICE for VF2400, 2500, 2560
	[P43] C DEVICE
	[P44] S1 DEVICE

	[P45] EXTRA PARTS(1)
	[P45] 特注部品(1)
	[P46] EXTRA PARTS(2)
	[P46] 特注部品(2)
	[P47] EXTRA PARTS(3)
	[P47] 特注部品(3)
	[P48] SUPPORTING BOARD
	[P48] 受ケ板
	[P49] THREAD STAND
	[P49] 糸立台
	[P50] WARNING LABEL
	[P50] 警告ラベル
	[P51] LIST of MAIN SPARE PARTS
	[P51] 主要部品リスト
	[P54] INDEX
	[P54] 索引

